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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA  

Date: December 20, 2025  
Time: 8:00 am  

Location: Newport News / Williamsburg International Airport 
Commission Room  

900 Bland Blvd  
Newport News, VA 23602 

1) Call to Order

2) Approval of Minutes

• Regular Meeting – November 20, 2025

3) Read Instructions for Public Comment

4) Public Comment

5) Special Reports

• Site Readiness – AirCommerce Park

6) Master Plan Update

7) Partnership Reports & Updates

• GOVA Grant – Mobility Innovation Center

• eVTOL Integration Pilot Program

8) Committee Reports

• Finance & Audit Committee

• Facilities Committee

9) Executive Director Report

10) Old Business

11) New Business

12) Closed Session §2.2-3711(A)(1): Personnel, §2.2-3711(A)(3): Acquisition & disposition of

property, and §2.2-3711(A)(5): Prospective Business 

13) Adjournment



MINUTES 
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Peninsula Airport Commission 
Board of Commissioners Meeting Minutes 

November 20, 2025 – Regular Meeting  

Commissioners in Attendance: 
Chair, Lindsey Carney Smith 
Vice Chair, Thomas Garner 
Treasurer, James “Jay” Joseph 
Assistant Treasurer, McKinley Price, DDS 

Staff Members in Attendance: 
Executive Director, Chris Morello 
Office Manager, Barbara Harris 
Executive Assistant, Jenna Coyle 
Chief Financial Officer, Mark Adams 

Public Officials Present: 
Ralph “Bo” Clayton, Deputy City Manager, City of Newport News 
Jim Brigham, Chief of Staff – Office of the Mayor 
Jody Saunders, Director of Communications, City of Newport News 

Counsel: 
L. Scott Seymour

Public Attendees: 
Lauren Strope, Cherry Bekaert, LLP (virtual) 
David Hause, Kiln Creek HOA 
Dave Dober, ATAC 
Mark Lee, Atlantic Aviation 
Brett Hall, WAVY 10 

Chair Smith called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m. She began by thanking everyone in 
attendance. Chair Smith reported that Mr. Lawson is absent due to a business conflict. 

Approval of Minutes from October 16, 2025: Chair Smith asked if there were any comments 
or edits to the Minutes. Mr. Garner made a motion to approve the Minutes as presented and Dr. 
Price seconded the motion. The motion was approved via voice vote, 4-0. 

Public Comment: Chair Smith asked if there was anyone who signed up for Public Comment? 
Mrs. Harris stated that there were none. 
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Special Reports: 

Draft PAC Audit Presentation – Cherry Bekaert, LLP. Chair Smith introduced Lauren Strope 
of Cherry Bekaert, LLP for the draft audit presentation (Exhibit A). Ms. Strope stated that she 
was pleased to report that there were no findings of non-compliance and that the audit team 
noted one internal control finding related to the review process for manual journal entries. 
Although the issue did not result in any journal entries needing adjustment, it highlights an 
efficiency concern because manual journal entries reviewed by someone other than the preparer 
is preferred. Ms. Strope added that the team recommends these reviews occur more frequently, as 
well. Ms. Strope also explained that the Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) audit was completed, 
that no compliance issues or internal control concerns were identified, that a clean PFC audit 
report will be issued. 

As part of the audit, the auditors reviewed related-party relationships and transactions and found 
none that were undisclosed or significant, with all identified items already reported by 
management. Finally, the auditors noted that there were no significant or unusual transactions for 
FY25 that required further disclosure. She stated that the team consider the Commission’s 
financial statements to be neutral, consistent, and clear. They also noted a disclosure in a footnote 
added last year, regarding the Commission’s relationship with the City and how any budget 
deficit would be addressed. Ms. Strope stated there were no difficulties in working with 
management during the audit and emphasized that the process went smoothly.  

Ms. Strope also mentioned upcoming financial reporting changes under GASB 103 and GASB 
104. GASB 103 may result in minor updates, but no significant impact is expected. GASB 104 is
likewise not anticipated to materially affect the Commission’s financial statements. Mr. Joseph
asked Ms. Strope what was needed to complete the audit and she answered that the PFC
information and the customary legal letter were the only remaining items. Mr. Garner made a
motion to approve the draft audit and Dr. Price seconded the motion. The motion was approved
by roll call vote, 4-0.

Government Shutdown Impacts. Mr. Morello acknowledged and commended the TSA and 
FAA teams for their exceptional professionalism and performance during the federal government 
shutdown and commercial air carrier system reduction period. He reported that staff checked in 
with both agencies daily and confirmed that there were no callouts, no reported delays in 
passenger processing, and that both TSA screening operations and the FAA tower remained fully 
staffed throughout the disruption. During the eight-day FAA-mandated air service reduction, the 
airport experienced significant operational impacts, losing on average approximately one arrival 
and one departure flight each day, an overall reduction of about 25% in aircraft activity. Mr. 
Morello stated that booking data from TSA and outbound passenger counts from American 
Airlines indicated a 31% decline in inbound bookings and a 22% decline in outbound bookings 
during the same period. Staff also communicated with peer airports across the state to understand 
comparative impacts, and that Deputy Director, John Borden and Director of Operations, Rob 
Gay, are attending Department of Virginia Aviation meetings and should be able to gain 
additional insights.  
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Mr. Morello noted that the House of Representatives Transportation and Infrastructure 
Committee’s Aviation Subcommittee has introduced bipartisan legislation aimed at preserving 
safety and efficiency within the national airspace system during future government shutdowns. 
He stated that the airport will monitor the progress of this legislation and report back as 
developments occur. Dr. Price asked what can be done in the future if legislation does not pass 
and a shutdown occurs again. Mr. Morello stated our efforts would focus on ensuring the airline 
preserves our flights and that they remain fully aware of our strong load factors as they make 
decisions during such an event. 

Site Readiness – Air Commerce Park. Mr. Morello reported on progress related to site 
readiness for the Air Commerce Park areas, noting that the 280 acres in Air Commerce Park West 
and the 50 acres in Air Commerce Park East continue to move toward higher development 
readiness and better marketability. All required studies and site characterization work have been 
completed except for the Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA), which is now in its final stage. He 
reported that the consultant has submitted the TIA update to the City Engineering Department for 
review, which is expected to take approximately one week, while VDOT’s review may take two 
to three weeks. These timelines are within state grant program deadline, for which VEDP is 
funding 75% of the project studies. He stated that upon completion, the Newport News 
Economic Development Authority and Airport will receive the final engineering and site 
characterization reports needed to elevate both Commerce Park sites from Tier 2 to Tier 4 status 
on the state’s five-tier development readiness scale. He explained that while Tier 4 status for the 
East site has always been anticipated, the state has also indicated that the 280-acre West site may 
also conditionally qualify for Tier 4 status. Achieving Tier 4 status significantly enhances 
marketability and demonstrates that the sites are zoned for industrial activity by-right and 
development-ready, helping attract aviation, aerospace, and other business partners immediately. 
Mr. Morello expects to confirm the completion of all requirements and progress toward 
certification in December. 

Committee Reports: 

Finance & Audit. Mr. Joseph reported that the subjects requiring attention had already been 
addressed in both the special reports and anticipated in the Executive Director’s report, and he 
had no additional items to present. 

Facilities Committee. 

Terminal Roof Replacement. Mr. Morello reported that contractors are now mobilized for the 
roof repair program. Laydown areas have been established, and materials continue to be 
delivered. All workers have been badged, and full project activity is expected to begin the week 
after Thanksgiving once all materials have been received. 

Taxiway Delta. Mr. Morello reported that Atlantic Construction is progressing with the Taxiway 
Delta Rehabilitation Program. The contractor has submitted the required obstruction-related 
documentation to the FAA for cranes at the batch plant. Material specification submittals are 
currently under review by the consultants, Talbert & Bright. The contractor has also begun the 
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badging process to gain access to the airfield and secured areas. The project is scheduled to begin 
on January 5,  2026. 

GA Ramp. Mr. Morello reported that the GA Ramp Program is progressing slightly ahead of the 
Taxiway Delta project. Contractor badging is underway, and material submittals remain in 
review with Talbert & Bright. A phasing plan has been developed to begin the concrete work 
near the ARFF building and the Atlantic FBO area, as concrete work is less temperature-
dependent and can proceed now. The asphalt portion of the project, located near the former 
terminal area, is expected to begin in March when warmer weather will support proper paving 
conditions. 

Bathrooms. Mr. Morello reported that the design work for the bathroom rehabilitation project in 
the atrium and lobby areas is ongoing and approaching the 60% design stage. The 60% plans are 
expected to be completed in the second week of December and will then be reviewed with the 
architectural and engineering consultant, BSquare Design. The full bid package is anticipated to 
be finalized and released for bidding by late January or early February. 

Jet Bridge. Mr. Morello reported that work is progressing on the installation of the jet bridge at 
Concourse B, Gate B1. The safety plan is currently under development, and the required 
obstruction documentation has been submitted to the FAA. He stated a geological and seismic 
study for the jet bridge foundation is also underway. Mr. Morello reported that the completion 
schedule for this study is still being confirmed. 

Executive Director Report: Mr. Morello commended staff for their generosity and community 
support during the shutdown period. He reported that HR Director Regina Carson organized a 
major food collection campaign in response to increased demand at local food banks, resulting in 
several boxes of donated food that will be delivered next week. He stated that an internal 
departmental competition helped drive participation. Additionally, Ms. Carson secured restaurant 
gift cards through her industry contacts, which were provided to the TSA manager for equitable 
distribution among TSA employees. He stated the airport also supported the community by 
opening the banquet room to the food bank on two occasions to facilitate their distribution efforts 
for federal employees. 

Mr. Morello reported that staff has begun a collaborative approach to developing the FY 2027 
budget. He stated the goal is to present the proposed budget by January to meet the City’s 
submission deadline, as the airport’s budget is incorporated into the City’s budget.  He said that, 
internal to the airport, efforts are being made to move away from a siloed departmental budget-
building approach, encouraging cross-departmental understanding and collaboration. This 
approach allows staff in one department to better understand the responsibilities and challenges 
of other departments in preparing for the upcoming fiscal year. Mr. Morello noted that these 
efforts are intended to create a meaningful process for all staff and will be reflected in the 
upcoming budget presentation. 

Master Plan: Mr. Morello reported that the consultants, Passero and Talbert & Bright, are 
continuing work on the baggage handling alternatives assessment, with a specialized 
subcontractor completing the remaining portion of the facilities chapter for the Master Plan. He 
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reported that he had completed a revised draft of the Advanced Air Mobility section to better 
reflect the airport’s capabilities and future potential, and this will be incorporated into the 
facilities chapter as well. Mr. Morello stated that the consultant team is now progressing toward 
development of the design alternatives, the environmental overview, and the identification of 
triggering events for future capital improvement needs. The airport continues to hold biweekly 
calls with the consultants to receive updates and provide input as the Master Plan work advances. 
Chair Smith added that at the next meeting, the team will begin work on the layout alternatives 
for aircraft operations, marking an exciting phase of the project. 

Partnership Reports: 

GOVA Grant – Mobile Innovation Center (MIC). Mr. Morello provided an update on the 
Mobility Innovation Center (MIC), a grant program that the airport partners have been pursuing 
for several months. He stated that it had originally focused on beyond visual line of sight 
(BVLOS) research and development, but has expanded significantly to include much greater 
workforce development emphasis and integration of various aerial systems and platforms. He 
reported that the grant application for the three-year program is being led by the Newport News 
Economic Development Authority, with the City of Hampton as a partner, and supported by 
regional organizations such as the Hampton Roads Alliance, Hampton Roads Executive 
Roundtable, and Go Virginia Region 5.  Mr. Morello reported that the Airport serves as a 
supporting partner, with private-sector participation from the Newport News-based company 
USI, led by Dan Wolfe, who has extensive experience in aviation, military, UAS, and advanced 
air mobility (AAM) sectors. Mr. Morello reported that the total program value is approximately 
$4.5 million, with $3 million requested from Go Virginia. Mr. Morello stated that key objectives 
include research and development of crewed and uncrewed systems, workforce training, and 
advancing Hampton Roads’ position in next-generation air mobility. Testing of BVLOS 
operations under the grant program would occur at the radio control aircraft facility in Newport 
News Park, which features a 400-foot asphalt runway. Mr. Morello stated that the program will 
also support FAA Part 107 drone pilot training and other workforce development initiative and 
the project is in the final stages of approval with the State Go Virginia Board. Chair Smith 
reported that the original concept of establishing a BVLOS hub at the airport, potentially 
operating from the hangar on G Avenue and on the airfield, has since evolved into a much larger 
workforce development initiatives and following discussions with the Department of Aviation, 
the project was determined to be better suited for an off-airport location. She stated that the 
airport remains a participating partner without any financial commitment, allowing it to stay at 
the forefront of emerging drone and uncrewed systems advancements. Appreciation was 
expressed for continued support of this initiative and for pursuing available Go Virginia funding. 
Mr. Joseph asked if the FAA will make an exception to allow uncrewed vehicles in controlled 
airspace for perimeter checks. Mr. Morello stated that many airports around the country are 
seeking exceptions to allow that kind of activity in accordance with forthcoming final guidance 
from the FAA.  

FAA eVTOL Integration Pilot Program (eIPP). Mr. Morello reported that the EVTOL 
Integration Pilot Program (EIPP), a new initiative mandated by presidential executive order for 
the FAA and the U.S. Department of Transportation, is designed to accelerate the integration of 
emerging crewed and uncrewed technologies into the national airspace by establishing 
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demonstration sites and operational corridors for research. He stated that little research has been 
conducted on large-scale corridor operations, particularly counter-UAS capabilities, sensor 
systems, and regulatory frameworks, and that the FAA has been tasked with identifying partners 
capable of demonstrating these technologies and capabilities. Chair Smith, City staff, 
representatives from the Hampton Roads Executive Roundtable, Virginia Tech’s Mid-Atlantic 
Aviation Partnership, and the Virginia Department of Aviation have been participating in early 
planning discussions, he said, and that Virginia Tech and DOAV are leading the effort to position 
Virginia as a host for one of five to seven national demonstration corridors. The corridor for 
Virginia is proposed to include Newport News/Williamsburg Airport, Richmond, Blacksburg, 
Roanoke, and Stafford, with a potential extension into West Virginia at Snowshoe Mountain. Mr. 
Morello noted that this initiative is still in its early stages, with FAA applications due in 
December or possibly January due to the recent government shutdown. He stated that the effort 
aligns closely with the Mobility Innovation Center (MIC)/Go Virginia grant initiative, creating 
strong synergy between regional workforce development, advanced aviation research, and 
emerging technology integration. Mr. Morello reported that Virginia Tech has provided a draft 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for all participating airports to review as part of the pre-
application process and further updates will be provided as the review progresses. 

City Partnership. Mr. Morello expressed sincere appreciation for the financial assistance 
provided by the City during FY 2026, stating that the Airport received a $1,000,000 transfer to 
support the roof replacement program, now underway, and an additional $1,975,000 in operating 
support in early November. This leaves just over $1,000,000 remaining from the City’s pledged 
contribution toward operating expenses. He expressed gratitude on behalf of airport staff for the 
City’s significant support. 

Old Business: Mr. Morello reported that staff had conducted a detailed review of three potential 
fee adjustments previously discussed: a new landing fee for itinerant aircraft 12,500 pounds and 
greater, modest increases to passenger parking fees, and adjustments to the fuel flowage fee. The 
purpose of the review was to evaluate these options in the context of the airport’s current charges 
and to compare them with fees at similar airports as had been previously requested by the 
Commission. He stated that while the analysis provides insight into how the airport’s fees 
compare to peers’ fees with the potential revenue increases, it does not predict price sensitivity or 
how fee changes might affect aircraft activity. Mr. Morello stated that the proposed new landing 
fee would only be on itinerant aircraft, meaning non-tenant aircraft arriving for charter, cargo, or 
fueling purposes, since these aircraft create wear and operational impacts on the airfield but 
unlike at many other airports nationwide currently do not pay landing fees at this airport. Mr. 
Morello stated that staff recommends implementing a landing fee of $2.97 per 1,000 pounds 
above 12,499 pounds, with revenue billing and collection facilitated by a third-party agent. 
Based on prior fiscal year activity, the projected net revenue from implementing this fee could 
exceed $100,000 annually after commission paid to the billing agent. He reported that 
Charlottesville Airport recently adopted a landing fee of $3.92 per 1,000 pounds for aircraft over 
7,500 pounds and greater with support from a third party billing vendor, Vector, further 
demonstrating movement toward such fee structures in the Commonwealth. Mr. Morello also 
discussed the staff recommendation to increase parking fees from $2.00 to $3.00 for hourly 
parking, and the daily rate from $10.00 to $12.00 per day. He said that prevailing rates at other 
facilities are mostly comparable or higher. Mr. Morello also gave an overview of staff’s analysis 



7 | P a g e

related to the proposed adjustment to the airport’s fuel flowage fee from $0.05 per gallon to 
$0.08 per gallon. He clarified that the fee applies to fuel drawn from the FBOs’ leased storage 
tanks, not at the point of fueling aircraft, and that the airport receives monthly payments based on 
the gallons transferred to trucks. Mr. Morello explained that the proposed rate of $0.08 aligns 
with the national average observed at comparable airports and would position the airport within a 
typical mid-range among peer facilities. Chair Smith asked if approving the new landing fee is 
independent of entering into a contract with Vector. Mr. Morello confirmed that approving the 
landing fees would necessitate using a company like Vector due to administrative burden that 
staff would bear otherwise. Mr. Joseph asked if the Commission could authorize staff to adopt 
the proposed rates and fees with the understanding that implementing a landing fee would be 
subject to entering into a satisfactory agreement with Vector as the provider. Chair Smith 
confirmed her acceptance of that approach. Mr. Joseph moved to approve the proposed Rates and 
Charges with landing fee approval subject to Commission approval of an agreement with a third 
party billing agent and Mr. Garner seconded the motion. The motion was approved but roll call 
vote, 4-0. 

New Business: Chair Smith asked if there was new business and there was none. 

Closed Session: Chair Smith asked Mr. Seymour to read closed session statements for 
§2.2-3711(A)(1): Personnel, §2.2-3711(A)(3) Acquisition & disposition of real property, and 
§2.2-3711(A)(5): Prospective Business.  

Mr. Joseph made a motion to enter into Closed Session and Dr. Price seconded the motion. The 
motion was approved by roll call vote, 4-0, and the PAC entered Closed Session at 9:11 am.  

Chair Smith asked Mr. Seymour to read the required certification statement to return to Open 
Session. Mr. Garner made a motion to return to Open Session and Dr. Price seconded the motion. 
The motion was approved by roll call vote, 4-0, and the PAC returned to Open Session at 
9:56 a.m.

Chair Smith requested consideration of an action to approve an employment agreement with Mr. 
Morello to retain him as Executive Director. Mr. Garner made a motion and Dr. Price seconded 
the motion. The motion was approved by roll call vote, 4-0.   

Chair Smith adjourned the meeting at 9:56 a.m. 

Next Regular Meeting Date: December 18, 2025, at 8:00 a.m. 
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Report of lndependent Auditor

To the Board of Commissioners
Peninsula Airport Commission

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Peninsula Airport Commission (the "Commission"),
a component unit of the City of Newport News, Virginia, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission's basic financial statements
as listed in the table of contents.

ln our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Commission, as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in financial position, and its cash flows for the
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Un ited States of America,
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Sfandards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States, and the Specifications for Audits of Authorities, Boards, and
Commr.sslons (the "Specffrbations"), issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia.
Our responsibilities under those standards and Specifications are further described in the nuditofs
Responsibilities for the Audit of the FinancialStatemenfs section of our report. We are required to be independent
of the Commission and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical
requirements relating to our audit. We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Sfatemenfs
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation,
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements,'management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Commission's ability to continue as a going
concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that
may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financialsfafemenfs
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government
Auditing Standards, and the Specifications will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controi.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

ffiroAFT



ln performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards,

and the Specifbaflons, we:

Exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud

or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the Commission's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

. Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise

substantial doubt about the Commission's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period

of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that

we identified during the audit.

Req u i red S u pple me ntary I nform atio n
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis and the Required Supplementary lnformation, as listed in the table of contents, be

presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management

and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board who ionsiders it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the

required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States

of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and

comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial

statemenfs, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not

express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide

us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

a

a

a
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Su pple me nta ry I nform atio n
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Commission's basic financial statements. The accompanying supplementary information, as listed
in the table of contents, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applled in the audit of the basic financial statements
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statementi
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America. ln ouropinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated, in allmatedal respects, in
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other lnformation
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information
comprises the Commission Members but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor's report
thereon. Our opinion on the basic financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express
an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial
statements, or the other information otheruvise appears to be materially misstated. lf, based on the work
performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required
to describe it in our report.

Other Reporting Required by Gore rnment Auditing Standards
ln accordance with Government Auditing Sfandards, we have also issued our report dated REpORT DATE, on
our consideration of the Commission's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of
that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Sfandards in considering the Commission's internal control over financial
reporting and compliance.

Richmond, Virginia
REPORT DATE
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2025

Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of the Peninsula Airport Commission's ("Commission") activities

and financial performance provides the reader with an introduction and overview to the basic financial statements

of the Commission as of and for the fiscalyear ended June 30, 2025.The Commission is directly responsible for

the operation of the Newport News-Williamsburg lnternational Airport's ("PHF" or "Airport") activities. The

information contained in Mb&R should be considered in conjunction with the financial statements and various

historic summaries of activities and financial performance included in this report.

Following the MD&A are the basic financial statements of the Commission together with the notes thereto, which

are esse-ntial to a full understanding of the data contained in the financial statements. ln addition to the basic

financial statements and accompanying notes, this section also presents certain supplementary information

regarding debt service requirements to maturity and information regarding capital acquisition and construction

activities.

Airport Activities and Highlights

Airport activities increased (decreased) in major areas in relation to previous years as follows:

2025 2024

Enplanements
7o lncrease (decrease)

Aircraft operations
7o lncrease (decrease)

Landed weight

7o lncrease (decrease)

Parking (rchicles)
7o lncrease (decrease)

Parking (reuenue)

7o lncrease (decrease)

Rental car commissions
7o lncrease (decrease)

Customer facility charge
7o lncrease (decrease)

69,871

6.30%
32,086
-7.45o/o

104,786,314
2.44o/o

34,547
7.14o/o

759,406
7.O0o/o

1,727,443
4.460/o

725,505
-5.81o/o

65,733
-12.460/o

34,670
-11.31o/o

102,290,831
4.06%
32,246
15.73%

709,755
4.88o/o

1,808,166
1.630/o

770,262
13.92o/o

Activity levels for the year of fiscal year 2025 are reflective of continued weak recovery of air travel at smaller

airporls. The nationwide rebound in air travel since the "COVID-19' pandemic shutdowns have not proportionally

benefited all airports evenly. A continuing industry wide shortage of pilots, aircraft, and flight support staff has

resulted in increasing concentration of passenger traffic to airports able to provide better economies of scale.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2025

Financial Operations Highlights

Net position decreased by $g.g million in 2025 compared to a $5.2 million decrease in 2024.

. Operating income decreased by a small percentage of 0.09% from $5.269 million to $5.265 million due
to steady passenger traffic mixed with pricing adjustments to match market conditions.

. Operating expenses decreased by 10.8o/o from $13.8 million to $12.3 million because of a $1.6 million
decrease in depreciation and amortization due to asset retirements, which was offset by a slight increase
of $229 thousand in labor expenses.

. The above factors resulted in a loss from operations of $1 .5 million less than lhe 2024 results.

. Nonoperating income decreased by approximately $229 thousand from2024, with a net nonoperating
loss of $173 thousand in 2025 compared to a net gain of $57 thousand in 2024. This deciease in
nonoperating activity was primarily due to having a smaller gain on sale of capital assets.

. Capital contributions received in the form of grants from the federal government and the Commonwealth
of Virginia decreased by 034% from $3.31 million in2024 to $3.3 million in2023 due to the timing of
capital projects.

. There were no capital projects that were completed or started in FY2025. Expenditures of in progress
projects included $2.7 million on design, engineering and master plan consulting, and the purchale of
$75 thousand on terminal equipment and $84 thousand on maintenance equipmelrt.

Summary of Operations and Chanqes in Net Position

202s 2024
Operating income
Operating expenses

Loss Before Other Nonoperating lncome and Expenses
Other nonoperating income

Loss Before Capital Contributions
Capital contributions

Change in Net Position

$ 5,265,409
12,310,777

$ 5,269,893
13,787,424

(7,045,368)
(172,666)

(8,517,531)

56,797

(7,218,034)
3,298,824

(8,460,734)

3,309,939

$ (3,919,21 0) $ (s,150,7e5)

Financial Position Summarv

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the Commission's financial position. The Commission's
assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $OA.Z million
at June 30,2025, a $3.9 million decrease from June 30,2024.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AN D ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2025

2025 2024

ASSETS:

Current assets

Restricted assets

Capital assets, net

Other noncurrent assets

TotalAssets

Deferred outflows of resources

Liabilities:

Current liabilities

Long-term liabilities

Total Liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources

Net Position:

Net inrcstment in capital assets

Restricted

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

$ 1,961,122

15,025,075

60,866,039

727,096

$ 3,730,348

14,487,375

64,390,520

693,946

78,579,332 83,302,189

536,097 795,556

1,580,810

6,706,544

1,528,414

8,070,1 76

8,287,354 9,598,590

2,611,564 2,363,434

57,006,252

23,375,903

165,644

$ 68,216,511 $ 72,135,721

The largest portion of the Commission's net position each year (83.7% at June 30,2025), represents its investment
in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, improvements, equipment, and right-of-use assets- lTsubscriptions),
less the related indebtedness outstanding used to acquire those capital assets. The Commission uses these

capital assets to provide services to its passengers and visitors to the Airport; consequently, these assets are not
available for future spending. Although the Commission's investment in its capital assets is reported net of related

debt, it is noted that the resources required to repay this debt must be provided annually from operations, since it

is unlikely the capital assets themselves will be liquidated to pay liabilities.

An additional portion of the Commission's net position (34.3% at June 30, 2025), represents federal and state
grant funds that are subject to external restrictions as well as the net pension asset. These restrictions stipulate
how funds can be used- Annual entitlement funds from the Commonwealth of Virginia can be used for 100% of
the nonfederal portion of projects that are funded under provisions of the Federal Airport lmprovement Program

as well as other approved uses as stipulated in the Airport Program Manual. Passenger Facility Charge Funds

are reserved for FederalAviation Administration and Airline approved projects.

60,062,066

20,487,518

(8,413,863)
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AN D ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2025

Airport Rates and Charqes

The Commission established an Airline Use and Lease Agreement ("Agreement") effective November 1,1992,
which in part establishes the rates and charges for the use of the Airport. Landing fees are $1.98 per 1,000 lbs.
of landed weight at June 30, 2025. Terminal rental rates are 934 per square foot at June 30, 2025. The
Commission also has the ability under the Agreement to adjust Airport rates and charges annually to ensure
adherence to all financial covenants in its bond resolutions. lt establishes new rates and charges for the use of its
facilities and for services provided to its customers on an annual basis. Airline permits were negotiated with the
airlines in2Q12 and are on a month-to-month schedule. NewAirport rates and chargeswere approved forfiscal
year 2020 and went into effect on July 1,2019.

Revenues

A summary of revenues is as follows:

2025

Percent of
Total 2024

Percent of
Total

Operating Rer,enues:

Airfield

Terminal and landside

Other rents

Administratile and miscellaneous

Total Operating Rer,enues

Nonoperating lncome:

lnterest income

Gain on sale of assets

Total Nonoperating lncome

Total Relenues

$ 1,648,474

3,236,317

372,351

8,267

31.3o/o $

61.5o/o

7.1o/o

0.2o/o

1,549,523

3,336,327

381,647

2,396

28.1o/o

60.5%

6.9%

0.0%

5,265,409 100 0% 5,269,893 95.5%

742 0.0o/o

0.0%

2,551

245,000

00%
4.40/o

742

$ 5,266, 151 100.0% $ 5,517,444

0.0% 247,551 4.50/

100.00/o
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AN D ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2025

Expenses

A summary of expenses is as follows:

2025
Percent of

Total 2024
Percent of

Total

Operating Expenses:
Airfield
Terminal and landside
Other rents
Trailer park rent

Administratiw and miscellaneous
Maintenance

Total Operating Expenses

Depreciation Expense

Nonoperating Expense:
lnterest expense
Other expenses

Total Nonoperating Expenses

Total Expenses

5,960,294

6,350,483

47.8o/o

50.9%

807,564

2,481,301
299,691

1,340
'1,882,399

301 o32

5,773,327

8,014,097

897,444
2,704,892

327,953

'1,735,609

294,396

7.2%
21.7%

2.60/o

0.Oo/o

13.9%
2.4o/o

5.8%
17.8o/o

2.1o/o

0.0%

13.5%
2.2%

41 .3o/o

57.3%

168,726
4,682

1.3o/o

0.0%
190,754 1.4o/o

0.0%

168,726

$ 12,479,503

1.3% 190,754 1.4o/o

100.0% $ 13,978,178 100.0%

Summary of Cash Flow Activities

The Commission's available cash and cash equivalents decreased by $991 thousand between 2024 and 2025

Pending reimbursements from the FederalAviation Administration on capital projects totaled $212 thousand at

June 30, 2025 and is not reflected in the cash flow above.

Financial Statements

The Commission's financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis in accordance with accounting principles

generally accepted in the United States of America. The Commission is structured as a single enterprise fund with

6perating income recognized when earned, not when received. Expenses are recognized when incurred, not when

they are paid. Capital issets are capitalized and (except land and construction-in-progress) are depreciated over

their useiul lives. Reference the notes to the financial statements for a summary of the Commission's significant

accounting policies.

Capital Acquisitions and Construction Activities

The Airport had $2,666,955 of additions to construction-in-progress, primarily consisting of $1,837,176 for the

terminai window replacement prolect, $346,265 for the Delta taxiway project, and $107,396 for jet bridge

replacement, and various smaller capital improvements.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2025

Lonq-Term Debt

! 2006r the Airport issued $7,000,000 of Airport lmprovements Bonds, Unsecured Tax-Exempt Bond,
Series 2005A, dated December 21, 2005, at 4.30o/o interest, maturing in January 2032. The Airport 

'used 
the

proceeds to pay for the construction of a parking garage.

During the year ended June 30, 2025 the balance outstanding on the Series 20054 Airport lmprovement Bonds
was reduced to $2,618,560 from $2,954,568 outstanding as of June 30,2024.

ln 2006, the Airport issued $3,000,000 of Airport lmprovements Bonds, Unsecured Taxable Bond, Series 20058,
dated December 21, 2005, at 5.81% interest, maturing in January 2032. During 2018, the interest rate was
reduced to 3.95%. The Airport used the proceeds to pay for the construction of a p-arking garage.

During the year ended June 30, 2025 the balance outstanding on the Series 20058 Airport lmprovement Bonds
was reduced to $1 ,180,548 from $1 ,334,135 outstanding as of June 30, 2024.

Reouest for lnformation

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Commission's finances for all those
interested. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or request for additional information
should be addressed in writing to the Director of Finance, Peninsula Airport Commission, Newport News -williamsburg lnternational Airport, 900 Bland Boulevard, suite G, Newport News, VA.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equitalents (Note 3)

Accounts receiwble, net of $5,000 allowance for doubtful accounts

Accounts receirable - Federal AMation Administration (Note 4)

Current portion of leases receilable (Note 11)

Prepaid expenses and other assets

Total Current Assets

Restricted Assets:
Cash and cash equiwlents (Notes 3 and 6)

Total Restricted Assets

Capital Assets (Note 5):

Land

Construct i on-i n-progress

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization

Total Capital Assets, Net

Leases receiwble (Note 11)

Net pension asset (Note 8)

TotalAssets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES:

Pension (Note 8)

Healthcare OPEB Local (Note 9)

GLI OPEB VRS (Note 10)

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources

$ 1,447,740

204,961

211,974
94,954

493

1,961,122

1 5,025,075

15,025,075

7,354,949
5,672,210

47,838,880

60,866,039

278,058
449,038

$ 78,579,332

$ 186,246

320,595
29,256

$ 536,097

nying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF NET pOStTtON (CONTTNUED)

JUNE 30, 2025

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities
Current portion of bonds payable (Note 7)

lT subscription liability (Note 8)

Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities :

Bonds payable, less current portion (Note 7)

Net healthcare OPEB - (Note 9)

lT subscription liability (Note 8)

Net GLI OPEB - VRS (Note 10)

Total Long-Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Pension (Note B)

Healthcare OPEB (Note 9)

GLIOPEB VRS (Note 10)

Leases (Note 11)

Total Deferred lnflows of Resources

NET POSITION:
Net inrcstment in capital assets
Restricted

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

$ 452,047

581,414
511,726
35,623

1,s80,810

3,286,215
3,299,476

26,223
94,630

6,706,544

$ 8,287,354

$ 276,747
1,910,013

51,792

373,012

$ 2,61 1,564

$ 57,006,252
23,375,903
(12,165,644)

$ 68,216,511

D RA FTanvins 
notes to the financial statements are an intesralpart of these statements



PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Operating Relenues:
Airfield
Terminal and landside
Other rents
Administratiw and miscellaneous

Total Operating Rercnues

Operating Expenses:
Adrcrtising
Audit
Commission fee

Communications
Cost of sales
Crash and rescue
Depreciation and amortization
Dues and subscriptions
General office
lnsurance
Janitorial supplies
Labor
Miscellaneous
Payroll taxes and benefits
Postage
Professional services
Repairs, maintenance, and supplies
Training
Trash remowl
Tralel and promotions
Uniforms
Utilities
Others

Total Operating Expenses

Loss from Operations

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
lnterest income
lnterest expenses
Other expenses

Net Nonoperating Revenues

Loss Before Capital Contributions

Capital contributions

Change in net position
Total net position, beginning of the year

Total net position, end of the year

$ 1,648,474
3,236,317

372,351
8,267

5,265,409

112,098
123,726
19,626
90,898

270,434
46,921

6,350,483
17,627
64,708

254,594
20,974

2,631,281
3,114

648,075
836

134,005
530,952

15,929
48,557
16,009
4,516

811,767
93,647

12,310,777

(7,045,368)

742
(168,726)

(4,682)

(172,666)

(7, 218,034)

3,298,824

(3,919,210)
72,135,721

$ 68,216,511

ing notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2025

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from customers and users
Payments to employees
Payments to suppliers

Net cash frows ftom operating actiVties

Cash flowsfrom capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition of capital assets
Principal payments on bonds
Principal payments on lT subscription liability
lnterest paid on debt
Capital contributions

Net cash flows fom capital and related financing actiMties

Cash flows from investing activities:
lnterest receiled and other income

Net cash flows fom inrcsting actiVties

Net change in cash and cash equiwlents
Cash and cash equir,alents, beginning of year

Cash and cash equiwlents, end of year

Cash and cash equivalents are presented in the accompanying
Statements of Net Position as follows:

Cash

Restricted cash

$ 5,313,061
(4,039,429)

(2,089,243)

(815,61 1)

(2,788,986)

(468,804)

(37,016)
(155,061)

3,270,951

(178,916)

3,935

3,935

(eeo,5e2)

17,463,407

$ 16,472,815

$ 1,447,740
1s,025,075

$ 16,472,815

ing notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Reconciliation of operating lossto net cash from
operating activities:

Loss from operations
Adjustments to reconcile loss from operations to net cash used

in operating actiVties:
Depreciation and amortization
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receiwble
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Lease receiwble
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Net pension liability (asset) and related flows of resources

Net OPEB liability and related flows of resources
Lease related deferred inflows of resources

Net cash flows from operating activities

Supplemental disclosure of noncash capital and
related fi nanci ng activities:

Contributed capital funded by accounts receiwble - FAA
lssuance of lT subscription liability

$ (7,045,368)

6,350,483

255,978
2,388

84,696
(46,4s4)
86,029

135,260
(5s3,887)

(84,6e6)

$ (815,61 1)

$ 211,974

$ 66,890

D RA FTanving 
notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements.



PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

Note 1-Organization and nature of business

The Peninsula Airport Commission (the "Commission") is a municipal corporation created by the Virginia
G91_e1al Assembly in February 1946. The Commission is directly responsible for operation of the Newport Nl-ews
- Williamsburg lnternational Airport ("Airport") and is the owner of approximately 2,000 acres oi property
surrounding the Airport. A Board of Commissioners consisting of six members, four appointed by the City ot
Newport News, Virginia ("City") and two by the City of Hampton, Virginia, exercises oversight responsibitity.
Professional management conducts the dayto-day operations of the Commission.

The Commission is considered a component unit of the City in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America ('U.S. GAAP"). The City appoints four of pRC's six commission
members and has a financial benefit/burden relationship with the PAC as described below.

The PAC charter S 6.B. A. states that any deficit budgeted by the Commission in any fiscalyear, i.e., any excess
of its estimated expenses over its estimated revenues, and the cost of any budgeted capital expend'itures in
excess of the amount shown as available therefor, as shown on the Commission's operating and capital budgets
approved by the participating political subdivisions, shall be allocated among the participating polilical
subdivisions in proportion to their respective populations as most recently before such fiscal year d6termined
by the Center for Public Service of the University of Virginia. ln the event the appropriation of iny participating
political subdivision is insufficient to pay its portion of the deficit incurred in any fiscal year, the allocation of any
deficit for any succeeding fiscal year shall take into account the cumulative deficiency attributable to such
participating political subdivision; however, no participating political subdivision shall be required to pay the
Commission in any fiscal year any amount in excess of that appropriated to the Commission by the goveining
body of such participating political subdivision.

The City is a participating political subdivision as defined in the charter. ln accordance with the charter and in
recognition that the Newport NewsAlVilliamsburg lnternationalAirport is a valuable community asset, the City is
committed to supporting the Commission's operations and will take all necessary consideralions into account
to ensure its continued function and success. This support may include, but is not limited to, financial
assistance, resource allocation, and collaborative planning activities. Discussions between the City and pAC
are ongoing and will continue to occur on a regular basis as the Airport seeks to stabilize its operati-ons.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

Note 2-Summary of significant accounting policies

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accountino - The Commission's financial statements are presented as a
businesstype activity using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting as

prescribed by GASB. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses

are recorded when incurred. Business-type activities are those that are financed in whole or in part by fees

charged to external parties for goods or services. Current assets include cash and amounts convertible to cash

during the next normal operating cycle, or one year. Current liabilities include those obligations to be liquidated

with durrent assets. The CommGsion generally uses restricted assets first for expenses incurred for which both

restricted and unrestricted assets are available. The Commission may defer the use of restricted assets based

on a review of the specific transaction.

Operating lncome - The Commission's main sources of operating income are from operation of the Airport, parking

facilities, concessions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - The Commission includes all cash accounts not subject to withdrawal restrictions

or penalties and all highly liquid debt instruments with an original purchased maturity of three months or less as

cash and cash equivaients in the accompanying statement of net position and statement of cash flows.

Capitat Assefs - Capital assets are stated at cost or acquisition value if acquired without cost. Capital acquisitions

and improvements exceeding $5,000 are capitalized at cost. Depreciation/amortization is computed on the

straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Airfield
Terminal
Parking
Equipment
Rental Units
Right-of-use asset - lT Subscription

5 - 33 years
3 - 33 years
5 - 30 years
3 - 20 years
3 - 33 years

Contract Term

Maintenance and repairs, including replacement of minor items of physical properties that do not improve or

extend the life of the respective assets, are expensed currently.

Capital assets also include certain right-of-use ('ROU') lnformation Technology ("1T")subscription assets. These

ROU assets arise in association with agreements where the Commission enters into an lT subscription. The ROU

lT subscription assets are initially measured at an amount equal to the initial measurement of the subscription

liability plus any subscription payments made at the start of the subscription term, if applicable. The ROU

subscription assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the subscription term.

Allowance for Doubtfut Accounts - The Commission evaluates its accounts receivable individually. A change to
income to absorb possible credit losses is provided when, in the opinion of management, it is appropriate.

Compensated Absences - All employees of the Commission are entitled to vacation in accordance with

Commission policy. At termination or retirement, employees are paid for any unused leave up lo 240 hours. The

Commission has accrued $190 thousand for compensated absences as of June 30,2025. These liabilities are

recorded in accrued liabilities on the statement of net position.

All employees of the Commission are also entitled to sick leave in accordance with Commission policy. At
retiremeni, employees are paid for unused leave. The Commission has accrued $100 thousand for sick leave as

of June 30,2025. These liabilities are recorded in accrued liabilities on the statement of net position.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

Note 2-Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Virginia Retirement Sysfem ('VRS') Pensions and Other Postemployment Benefits ("OpEB') - For purposes of
measuring all financial statement elements related to pension and OPEB plans, information about the fiduciary
net position of the Commission's plans and the additions to/deductions from the Commission's Plan's fiduciary
net position have been determined on the same basis as they were reported by the VRS. For this purpose, benefit
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance
with the benefit terms. lnvestments are reported at fair value.

Deferred Outflows/lnflows of Resources - ln addition to assets, the statement of net position reports a separate
section for deferred outflows of resources, representing a consumption of net assets that applies to future periods
and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources untilthen. ln addition to liabilities, the statemeni of net
position reports a separate section for deferred inflows of resources, representing an acquisition of net assets that
applies to future periods and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources until that time. The Commission
has the following items that qualify for reporting as either deferred inflows or outflows:

' Contributions subsequent to the measurement date for pensions and OPEB are a deferred outflow and will
be applied to the net pension or OPEB liability in the next fiscal year.

' Differences between expected and actual experience for economic/demographic factors in the measurement
of the total pension or OPEB liability. These differences will be recognized in pension or OPEB expense over
the expected average remaining service life of all employees provided with benefits in the plan and may be
reported as a deferred inflow or outflow.

' Differences resulting from changes in assumptions on pension plan or OPEB investments. This change in
flow of resources will be recognized in pension or OPEB expense over the estimated remaining service life
of employees subject to the plan.

' Difference between projected and actual earnings on pension and OPEB plan investments. This change in
flow of resources will be recognized in pension or OPEB expense over a closed five-year period.

' Difference resulting from a change in the Commission's proportion of the collective net OPEB liability. This
change in flow of resources will be recognized in OPEB expense over the expected average remaining
service life of all employees provided with benefits in the plan.

. Differences result from deferred amounts related to leases.

New Accounting Pronouncement - During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Commission implemented
Government Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") Statement 101, Compensated Absences. This statement
provides updated guidance on recognizing and measuring liabilities for compensated absences. Under GASB
Statement 101 , such liabilities are recognized when the leave is attributable to past services, payment is probable,
and the amount can be reasonably estimated. This includes both leave expected to be used in iuture periods and
leave payable upon employee separation. The liability is measured using current pay rates as of the financial
statement date, including applicable salary-related costs. There was no restatement of beginning net position as
a result of the cumulative effect of adoption of GASB Statement 10,1 .

GASB has issued several other pronouncements that may impact future financial presentations. Management
has not currently determined what, if any, impact implementation of the following statements may have on the
financial statements of the Airport:

. GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model lmprovements

. GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets
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PENINSULA AIRPORT GOMMISSION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

Subseguenf Events - ln preparing these financial statements, the Commission has evaluated events and

transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through REPORT DATE, the date the financial statements were

available to be issued.

Note 3-Cash and cash equivalents

The Commission is governed by the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act and the lnvestment of Public Funds

Act. The deposits held and reported at carrying value are shown below:

Carry ing ValueTvpe

Demand deposits
Cash on hand

Total deposits

Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:

Current - cash and cash equiwlents
Restricted assets - cash and cash equiwlents

$ 16,470,465
2,350

$ 16,472,815

$ 1 ,447,740
15,025,075

$ 16,472,815

Custodiat Credit Risk and Concentration of lnvestmenfs - Deposits in financial institutions, reported as

components of cash and cash equivalents, had a bank balance of approximately $16.6 million at June 30,2025'
whiih was fully insured by depository insurance or secured with collateral held by the Commission's agent in its

name. At Lune gO, 2025,'amounts subject to custodialcredit risk as they were uninsured by the Federal Deposit

lnsurance Corporation ('FD|C"), due to exceeding the $250,000 financial institutions limit, were approximately

$16.1 million and were iully collateralized in accordance with the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act (the

"Act"). Under the Act, banks holding public deposits in excess of the amounts insured by FDIC must pledge

collateral in the amount of 50% of excess deposits to a collateral pool in the name of the State Treasury Board.

The State Treasury Board is responsible for monitoring compliance with the collateralization and reporting

requirements of the Act and for notifying localgovernments of compliance by banks. A multiple financial institution

coliateral pool that provides for addiiionll assessments is similar to depository insurance. lf any member financial

institution fails, the entire collateral pool becomes available to satisfy the claims of governmental entities. lf the

value of the pool's collateral is inadequate to cover a loss, additional amounts would be assessed on a pro rata

basis to the members of the pool.

All investments, if any, evidenced by individual securities, are registered in the name of the Commission. The

Commission places no limit on the amount it may invest in any one issuer.

Investment lnterest Rafe Rlsk- The Commission has no formal investment policy that limits investment maturities

as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. No investments

were held by the Commission at June 30, 2025.
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JUNE 30, 2025

Note 3-Cash and cash equivalents (continued)

lnvestment Credit Risk - The Commission has no investment policy that limits its investment choices other than
the limitation of state law as follows:

1. Direct obligations of the U.S. government, its agencies, and instrumentalities to which the full faith and
credit of the U.S. government is pledged, or obligations to the payment of which the full faith and credit of
the Commonwealth of Virginia is pledged;

2. Certificates of deposit or savings accounts that are either insured or secured with acceptable collateral
with in-state financial institutions, and fully insured certificates of deposit or savings accounts in out of
state financial institutions;

3. With certain limitation, negotiable certificates of deposit, prime bankers' acceptances, prime commercial
paper, and repurchase agreements with certain limitations;

4. County, municipal, or school district tax supported debt obligations; bond or revenue anticipation
notes; money judgments; or bond or revenue anticipation notes of public trusts whose beneficiary is a
county, municipality, or school district;

5. Notes or bonds secured by a mortgage or trust deed insured by the Federal Housing Administration
and debentures issued by the Federal Housing Administrator, and obligations of the National Mortgage
Association; and

6. Money market funds regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission in which investments consist
of the investments mentioned in points above.

Note 4-Accounts receivable - Federal Aviation Administration

The Virginia Department of Aviation and the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") contributes grant funds
to finance construction costs for Airport improvements and terminal expansion. At June 30,202i,$211,924
was receivable by the Commission on cost reimbursable grants.
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Note 5-Capital assets

A summary of changes in capital assets for the Commission follows

Balances,

July 1,2024

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land

Construclion-in-progress

Total non-depreciable 10,360,204 2,666,955

lncreases Decreases

Balances,

June 30, 2025

$ 7,354,949 $

3,005,255 2,666,955

$ $ 7,354,949

5,672,210

13,027,159

Other capital assets:

Airf ield

Terninal

Parking

ftuipnrrnl
Rental units

Right-of-use assets - lI subscriptions

Total depreciable

Less accumllated depreciation and anrortization for:

Arrfield

Terninal

Parking

Quiprnent
Rental units

Right-of-use assets - lr subscriptions

Total accumulated depreciation and arprtzation

Depreciable capital assets, net

Capital assets, net

99,835,794

75,145,278

16,315,912

4,550,034

2,785,368

128,795

75,1 09

22,018

99,835,794

75,220,387

16,3 l 5,912

4,572,052

2,785,368

190,71561,920

1 98,761 ,1 81 1 59,047 198,920,228

77,742,201

49,900,985

1 1,057,897

3,761,926

2,176,003

9'1,853

144,730,865 6,350,483 151 ,08'l ,348

54,030,316 (6,191,436) 47,838,880

$ 64,390,520 $ (3,524,481) $ $ 60,866,039

Note 6-Restricted cash

The Commission receives annual entitlement funds from the Commonwealth. The amount allocated to each

airport is calculated on the basis of the previous calendar year's enplaned passengers at that airport as a

peicentage of the total enplaned passengers in the Commonwealth. Entitlement funds may be used for 100% of

the nonfederal portion of projects that are funded under provisions of the Federal Airport lmprovement Program

and for various projects not funded by the Airport lmprovement Program. Restricted cash also includes the

Passenger Facility Charge ('PFC') disclosed in Note'14 as well as asset forfeiture funds. Asset forfeitures are

funds received through federal agencies for assisting in a law enforcement effort resulting in a federal forfeiture.

These funds may be used to supplement, not supplant, the law enforcement department's normal operating

budget. At June SO, ZOZS, the Commission's restricted cash from entitlement funds and asset forfeiture funds is

$13305,617 and the restricted cash from PFC is $1,719,458. Total restricted cash at June 30,2025 was

$'15,025,075.

2,689,072

2,786,872

554,635

186,597

96,484

36,823

80,431,273

52,687,857

11,612,532

3,948,523

2,272,487

128,676
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JUNE 30, 2025

Note 7-Long{erm obligations

Following is a summary of long-term obligations of the Commission

Ba la nce,
Julv Ol

Ba la nc e,
,2()24 Additions Reductions June 30 2025

Cqrro nt
Portion

Arport im prorem ent bonds
Series 2OO5A
Series 2Oo5B

Total im prowm ent bonds

lT subscription liability
Compensated absences - €cation
Compensated absences - sick
Net OPEB liabilities - local

Net OPEB liabilities - cLl

Years Endinq June 30:

2026

2027

2028
2029

2030

2031 -203s

$ 2,954,56a
'1 .334,1 35

$ $ (336.01O)
(154,752)

2,61a,55A
1 ,'t 79,3a3

351,694
160,032

$

$ 4,2AA ,703 $ $ (49O 762) $ 3,797,941 $ 511.726

$ 31 972

$ 176,000
$ 66,a90 $ (37 ,o16) $ 61.a46 $ 35,623

_-q____1zrz99_
s 46,726

$ (157,76 6) $ 'r9o ooo s 190,ooo

$ (46,726) $ loo,ooo $ -100,ooo$ 100,ooo

$ 4,1 4A,227 $ 342,51 5 $ (1 .191 ,266) $ 3,299,476 g

$ 135,762 $ $ (4't.132) $ 94,630 $

Airport lmprovement Bonds

Airport lmprorement Bonds Series 20054 - ln December 2005, the Commission issued
$7,000,000 of Unsecured rax-Exempt Bonds, at 4.30o/o interest. Monthly principat and
interest payments of $38,118 are due. The bonds mature in January 2032.

Airport lmprowment Bonds Series 20058 - ln December 2005, the Commission issued
$3,000,000 of Unsecured Taxable Bonds, at 5.81% interest with monthly principal and
interest payments of $18,982. During 2018, the Commission negotiated an interest rate
reduction to 3.95% for the remainder of the term of the bond, which reduced the monthly
principal and interest payment to $16,982. The bonds mature in January 2032.

Total maturities
Less current maturities

Net long-term maturities

$ 2,618,ss8

1,179,383

3,797,941
(511,726)

$ 3,286,215

Principal

$ 511,726
533,588

556,385
580,1 57

604,947

1,011,138

lnterest

$

$ 3,797,941 $ 540,741

149,476
127,614
104,817

81,045

52,477

25,312
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Note 7-Long-term obligations (continued)

lT Subscription Liability

The Commission recognizes a subscription liability at the commencement of the subscription term. The discount

rate used to measure the subscription liability was the Commission's incremental borrowing rate, and the

subscription liability is measured at the present value of the subscription payments expected to be paid during the

subscription term. The Commission's future minimum payments for the year ending June 30, 2025, are as follows:

Years Endinq June 30:

2026
2027

$ 35,623
26,223

$ 61,846

Note 8-Defined benefit pension plan

Ptan Descripflon - All full-time, salaried permanent employees of the Commission are automatically covered by

the VRS Retirement Plan upon employment. This multi-employer agent plan is administered by the VRS along
with plans for other employer groups in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Members earn one month of service credit

for each month they are employed and for which they and their employer pay contributions to VRS. Members are

eligible to purchase prior service, based on specific criteria as defined in the Code of Virginia, as amended. Eligible
prior service that may be purchased includes prior public service, active military service, certain periods of leave,

and previously refunded service.

The VRS administers three different benefit structures for covered employees - Plan 1 , Plan 2, and Hybrid. Each

of these benefit structures has different eligibility criteria. The specific information for each plan and the eligibility
for covered groups within each plan is available at:
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RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS
PLAN 1 PLAN 2 HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

About Plan 1

Plan 1 is a defined benefit plan. The
retirement benefit is based on a
member'sage, service credit and

average final compensation at

retirement using a formula

About Plan 2

Same as Plan 1

About the Hybrid Retirement Plan
The Hybrid Retirement Plan combines

the features of a defined benefit plan

and a defined contribution plan
. The defined benefit rs based on

a member's age, service credit

and average final
compensation at retirement
using a formula.

. The benefit from the defined
contribution component of the
plan depends on the member
and employer contributions made
to the plan and the investment
performance of those
contributions.

. ln addition to the monthly benefit
payment payable from the
defined benefit plan at retirement,

a member may start receiving

distributions from the balance in
the defined contribution account,
refl ecting the contributions,
investment gains or losses, and
any required fees.
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PLAN 1 PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Eligible Members
Employees are in Plan 1 if their
membership date is before July 1 , 20'10,

and they were vested as of January 1,

201 3, and they have not taken a refund

Hybid 1pt-ln Eleclion

VRS non-hazardous duty-covered Pian 1

members were allowed to make an

irrevocable decision to opt into the Hybrid

Retirement Plan during a special electron

window held January 1 through April 30,

2U4.fhe Hybrid Retirement Plan's

effective date for eligible Plan 1 members

who opted in was July 1 ,2014

lf eligible deferred members returned to

work during the election window, they

were also eligible to opt into the Hybrid

Retirement Plan

Members who were eligible for an
optional retirement plan (ORP) and had

prior service under Plan 1 were not

eligible to elect the Hybrid Retirement
Plan, and remain as Plan 1 or ORP.

Eligible Members
Employees are in Plan 2 if their
membership date is on or after July 1,

2010, or their membership date is before

July 1 , 201 0, and they were not vested as

ofJanuary 1,2013

Hybid )pt-ln Election

Eligible Plan 2 members were allowed to

make an inevocable decision to opt into

the Hybrid Retirement Plan during a

special election window held January 1

through April 30,2014. The Hybrid

Retirement Plan's effeclive date for
eligible Plan 2 members who opted in

was July 1,2014.

lf eligible defened members returned to

work during the election window, they

were also eligible to opt into the Hybrid

Retirement Plan.

Members who were eligible for an

optional retirement plan (ORP) and have

prior service under Plan 2 were not

eligible to elect the Hybrid Reiirement

Plan, and remain as Plan 2 or ORP

Eligible Members
Employees are in the Hybrid Retirement

Plan if their membership date is on or

after January 1, 2014. This includes:
. Politicalsubdivisionemployees*
. Members in Plan 1 or Plan 2 who

elected to opt into the plan during

the election window held January 1-

April 30, 2014:the plan's effecttve

date for opt-in members was July 1,

2014

' Non-Eligible Members

Some employees are not eligible to
participate in the Hybrid Retirement Plan.

They include:
. Political subdivision employees who

are covered by enhanced benefitsfor

hazardous duty employees

Those employees eligible for an optional

retirement plan (ORP) must elect the ORP

plan or the Hybrid Retirement Plan. lf
lhese members have prior service under

Plan 1 or Plan 2, they are not eligible to

elect the Hybrid Retirement Plan and

must select Plan 1 or Plan 2 (as

applicable) or ORP.
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PLAN 1 PLAN2 HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Retirement Contributions
Employees contribute 5% of their

compensalion each month to their
member contribution account through a

pretax salary reduction. Member
contributionsare tax-defened until they
are withdrawn as part of a retirement
benefit or as a refund. The employer
makes a separate actuarially determined

contributionto VRS for all covered
employees VRS invests both member and

employer contributions to provide funding

for the future beneflt payment.

Retirement Contributions
Same as Plan 1.

Retirement Contributions
A member's retirement benefit is funded

through mandatory and voluntary
contributions made by the member and
the employer to both the defined benefit
and lhe defined contribution components

ofthe plan. Mandatory contributrons are
based on a percentage of the employee's

creditable compensation and are required

from both the member and the employer.

Additionally, members may choose to
make voluntary contributions to the
defined conkibution component of the
plan, and the employer is required to
match those voluntary contributions
according to specified percentages

Service Credit
Service credit includes active service
Members earn service credit for each
month they are employed in a covered
position lt also may include credit for
prior service the member has purchased

or additional service credit the member
was granted A member's total service
credit is one ofthe factors used to
determine their eligibility for retirement
and to calculate their retirement benefit.

It also may count toward eligibility for the

health insurance credit in retirement, if
the employer offers the health insurance

credit.

Service Credit
Same as Plan 1.

Service Credit
D efi n e d B e n efit Co mponent:

Under the defined benefit component of
the plan, service credit includes active
service Members earn service credit for
each month they are employed ina

covered position. lt also may include
credit for prior servrce the member has
purchased or additional service credit the

member was granted. A membe/s total
service credit is one of the factors used to

determine their eligibility for retirement
and to calculate their retirement beneflt,

It also may count toward eligibility for the
health insurance credit in retirement, if
the employer offers the health rnsurance

credit.

Defined Contib utions Com ponent:

Under the defined contribution
component, service credit rs used to

determine vesting for the employer
contribution portion of the plan.
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PLAN 1 PLAN2 HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Vesting
Vesting is the minimum length of service

a member needs to qualify for a future

retirement benefit. Members become

vested when they hav'e at least five years

(60 months) of service credit. Vesting

means members are eligible to qualifo for

retirement if they meet the age and

service requirements for their plan.

Members also must be vested to receive

a full refund of their member contribution

account balance ifthey leave employment

and request a refund.

Members are always 100% vested in the

contributionsthat they make

Vesting
Same as Plan 1

Vesting
Def i ned B en ef it Con pone nt:

Defined benefit vesting is the minimum

length of service a member needs to

qualify for a fulure retirement benefit.

Members are vested under the defned
benefit component ofthe Hybrid

Retirement Plan when they reach five

years (60 months) of service credit. Plan 1

or Plan 2 members with at least five years

(60 months) of service credit who opted

into the Hybrid Retirement Plan remain

vested in the defined benefit component.

D ef i n ed Conti b uti o n s Com po ne nt :

Defined contribution vesting refers to the

minimum length of service a member

needs to be eligible to withdraw the

employer contributtons from the defined

contribution component of the plan.

Members are always 100% vested in the

contributions that they make

Upon retirement or leaving covered

employment, a member is eligible to

withdraw a percentage of emPloYer

contributions to ihe defined contribution

component of the plan, based on service
. After two years, a member is 50%

vested and may withdraw 50% of

employer contributions.
. After three years, a member is 75%

vested and may wtthdraw 75% of

employer contributions
. After four or more years, a member is

I 00% vested and may withdraw

100% of employer contributions

Distributions not required, except as

governed by law until age 73.
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PLAN 1 PLAN2 HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Calculating the Benefit
The basic benefit is determined using the
average fi nal compensation, service
credit and plan multiplier. An early
retirement reduction is applied to this
amount if the member is retiring with a
reduced benefit. ln cases where the
member has elected an optional form of
retirement payment, an option factor
specific to the option chosen is then
applied.

Calculating the Benefit
See definition under Plan 1.

Calculating the Benefit
D ef i ne dB e n ef it Component:
See definition under Plan '1.

Def in edC ontri b uti o n Con pon e nt:
The benefit is based on contributions
made by the member and any matching

conhibutions made by the employer, plus

net investment earnings on those
contributions.

Average Final Compensation
A membels average final compensation

is the average of the 36 conseculive
months of highest compensation as a
covered employee

Average Final Compensation
A member'saverage final compensation

is the averageof the 60 consecutive
months of highest compensation as a
covered employee

Average Final Compensation
Same as Plan 2. lt is used in the
retirement formula for the defined benefit
component ofthe plan.
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PLAN 1 PLAN2 HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Service Retirement Multiplier
VRS: The retirement multiplier is a factor

used in the formula to determine a final

retirement benefit. The retirement

multiplier for non-hazardous duty

members is 1.70%

Sheriffs and regional jail
superi ntendents.' The retirement

multiplier for sheriffs and regional jail

superintendents is 1.85%.

Political subdivision hazardous duU
employees: The retirement multiplier of

eligible political subdivision hazardous

duty employees other than sheriffs and

regional jail superintendents is 1.70% or

1 85% as elected by the employer,

Service Retirement Multiplier
VRS; Same as Plan 1 forservice earned,

purchased or granted prior to January 1,

201 3. For non-hazardous duty members

the retirement multiplier is 1.65% for

service credit earned, purchased or
granted on or after January 1 , 201 3.

Sheriffs and regional iail
supeilntendents; Same as Plan 1

Political subdivision hazardous duty
employees: Same as Plan 1.

Service Retirement Multiplier
Def i n ed B enefit C omponent.

VRS: The retirement multiplier for the

defined benefit component is 1.00%

For members who opted inio the Hybrid

Retirement Plan from Plan 1 or Plan 2, the

applicable multipliers for those plans will

be used to calculate the retirement

benefit for service credited in those plans

Sheriffs and regional iail
superintendents; Not applicable,

Political subdivision hazardous duty
employees: Not applicable.

Defi ned Co ntn b ution Co m po n e nt :

Not applicable.

Normal Retirement Age
VRS; Age 65.

Political subdivision h azardous duty
employees: Age 60

Normal Retirement Age
VRS; Normal Social Security retirement

age.

Political subdivision hazardous duty
employees: Same as Plan 1

Normal Retirement Age
Def i ned B e nefi t Co m po ne nt:

VRS.'Same as Plan 2.

Political subdivision hazardous duty
employees: Not applicable

Defined Contribution Compone nt:

Members are eligible to receive

distributions upon leaving employment,

subject to restrictions.
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PLAN 1 PLAN2 HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Earliest Unreduced Retirement
Eligibility
VRS: Age 65 with at least five years (60

months) of service credit or at age 50

with at least 30 years of service credit.

Political subdivision hazardous duly
employees: Age 60 with at least five
years of service credit or age 50 with at

least 25 years of service credit.

Earliest Unreduced Retirement
Eligibility
VRS: Normal Social Security retirement

age with at least five years (60 months) of
service credit or when their age plus
service credit equals 90

Political subdivdon hazardous duty
employees: Same as Plan 1.

Earliest Unreduced Retirement
Eligibility
Def i ned B en ef it C o mponent:

VRS; Normal Social Security retirement

age and have at least five years (60

months) of service credit or when their
age plus service credit equals 90.

Political subdivision hazardous duty
employees: Not applicable.

D efi ned Contri bution Component:
Members are eligible to receive
distributions upon leaving employment,
subject to restrictions,

Earliest Reduced Retirement
Eligibility
VRS; Age 55 with at least five years (60

months) of service credit or age 50 with

at least 10 years ofservice credit.

Political subdivision hazardous duty
employees: Age 50 with at least five
years of service credit.

Earliest Reduced Retirement
Eligibility
VRS: Age 60 with ai least five years (60

months) of service credit.

Political subdivision hazardous duty
employees: Same as Plan 1.

Earliest Reduced Retirement
Eligibility
D ef i n ed B en efit Co n ponent:

VRS: Age 60 with at least fiveyears (60

months) of service credit.

Political subdivision hazardous duty
employees: Not applicable

D ef i n ed Contri b uti on C o m p o n e nt :

Members are eligible to receive
distributions upon leaving employment,

subject to restrictions.
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PLAN 1 PLAN2 HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Cost-of-Livin g Adjustment (COLA)

in Retirement
The Cost-of-Living Adjustment !C0LA)

matches the first 3% increase in the

Consumer Price lndex for all Urban Consumers

lCPl-U) and half of any additional increase lup

to 4%) up to a maximum C0LA of 5%.

Eligibiltty.
For members who retire wilh an unreduced

benefit or with a reduced benefit with at least

20 years of service credit, the CoLA will go

into effect on July 1 after one full calendar
year from the retirement date.

For members who retrre with a reduced

benefit and who have less than 20 years of

service credil, the COLA will go inlo effect on

July 'l after one calendar year following the

unreduced retirement eligibility date.

Exceptions to C)U Effective 9ates:

The COLA is effective July 1 following one full

calendar year (January '1 to December 31 )

under any of the following circumstances:
. The member is within five years of

qualifying for an unreduced retirement

benefit as of January 1, 2013
. The member retires on disability.
. The member retiles dhectly from short-

term or longterm disability
. The member is involuntarily separated from

employment for causes other than job

performance or misconduct and is eligible

to retire under the Workforce Transition

Act or the Transitional Benefits Program

. The member dies in service and the

member's survivor or beneficiary is eligible

for a monthly death-in-service benefit.

Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA)

in Retirement
The Cost-of-Living Adjustmenl !COLA)

matches the first 2% increase in the CPI-U

and half of any addilional increase lup to 2%),

for a maximum COLA of 3%.

Higibility:
Same as PIan 'l

Exceptions lo COL/ Effectite Dates

Same as Plan 1

Cost-of-Livin g Adjustment (COLA)

in Retirement
Defi ned Be nefit Com ponent.

Same as Plan 2.

Deflned Contibution Component:

Not applicable.

Eligibility
Same as Plan 1

Excepfions to COM Effective Dates:

Same as Plan 1
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PLAN I PLAN2 HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Disability Goverage
Members who are eligible to be
considered for disability relirement and
retire on disability, the retirement
multiplier is 1.70o/o on all service,
regardless of when it was earned,
purchased or granted.

Disability Coverage
Members who are eligible to be
considered for disability retirement and

retire on disability, the retirement
multiplier is 1 65% on all service,
regardless of when it was earned,
purchased or granted

Disability Coverage
Employees of political subdivisions
(including Plan 1 and Plan 2 opt-ins)
participate in the Virginia Local Disability

Program (VLDP) unless their local
governing body provides an employer-
paid comparable program for its
members.

Hybrid plan members (including Plan I
and Plan 2 optins) covered under VLDP
are subject to a on+year waiting period

before becoming eligible for non-work-
related disability benefits

Purchase of Prior Service
Members may be eligible to purchase
service from previous public employment,
active duty military service, an eligible
period of leave or VRS refunded service
as service credit in their plan. Prior
service credit counts toward vesting,

eligibility for retirement and the health
insurance credit. 0nly active members are

eligible to purchase prior service.

Members also may be eligible to
purchase periods of leave without pay.

Purchase of Prior Service
Same as Plan 1.

Purchase of Prior Service
D efi ned B e nefit C o m ponent:

Same as Plan 1, with the following

exception:
. Hybrid Retirement Plan members are

ineligible for ported service.

D eli ned Contib ulio n Compone nt:

Not applicable.

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms - As of the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation, the following employees were
covered by the benefit terms of the pension plan:

lnadiw rnenbers or lfreir benefuiaries crrrently
reeivirg benefits

lnaclive rnernbers:
Vested bpclive menters
Ncrruested inadir,e npnrbers
lnadive rnenfters active ebe!',fiere h VRS

Total hacli!€ members

Aclive members

Totd covered emptoyees

45

66

14

3S

t6

48

159

Contributions - The contribution requirement for active employees is governed by Section 51.1-145 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, but may be impacted as a result of funding options provided to political subdivisions by the
Virginia GeneralAssembly. Employees are required to contribute 5.00% of their compensation toward their retirement.
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Note 8-Defined benefit pension plan (continued)

The Commission's contractually required contribution rate for the year ended June 30,2025 was 4.41% of covered

employee compensation. This rate was based on an actuarially determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of

June 30, 2023.

This rate, when combined with employee contributions, was expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by

employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. Contributions to the

pension plan from the Commission were $92,777 for the year ended June 30,2025.

Net Pension Liability (Assef,) - The net pension liability (asset) is calculated separately for each employer and

represents that particular employer's total pension liability determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, less that

employer's fiduciary net posiiion. For political subdivisions, the net pension liability (asset) was measured as of

June j0, 2024.The total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability (asset)was determined by an

actuarial valuation performed as of June 30,2023, rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024.

ActuaiatAssumpfions - The total pension liability for General Employees in the Political Subdivision's Retirement

Plan was based on an actuarial valuation as of June 30,2023, using the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method and

the following assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled fonruard to the measurement

date of June 30, 2024:

lnflation
Employees - Salary increases, including inflation
Public safety employees with hazardous duty benefits

- Salary increases, including inflation
lnvestment rate of return, net of pension plan

investment expense, including inflation

Moftatity Rafes; General Emptoyees- Rates projected generationally with Modified MP-2020 lmprovement Scale

that is 75% of the MP-2020 rates.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial

experience study for the period from July 1,2017 through June 30, 2021, except the change in the discount rate,

which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2025. Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a

result of the experience study are as follows:

General Emplovees:
r Mortality Rates (Preretirement, postretirement, healthy, and disabled)- Update to PU82010 public sector

mortality tables. For future mortality improvements, replace load with a modified Mortality lmprovement

Scale MP-2020Retirement
. Retirement Rates - Adjusted rates to better fit experience for Plan 1; set separate rates based on

experience for Plan 2lHybrid; changed final retirement age from 75 to 80 for all.

. Withdrawal Rates - adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through nine

years of service
. Disability Rates - No change
. Line of Duty Disability - No change
. Discount Rate - No change

2.50% General
3.50 - 5.35%

3.50 - 4.75%

6.75%
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Note 8-Defined benefit pension plan (continued)

Public Safetv Emplovees:
. Mortality Rates (Preretirement, postretirement, healthy, and disabled) - updated to a more current

mortality table (RP-20'14 projected to 2020)
r Retirement Rates - increased age 50 rates at older ages and lowered rates at older ages. Withdrawal Rates - adjusted rates to better fit experience at each year age and service through nine

years of service
o Disability Rates - adjusted rates to better fit experience
. Line of Duty Disability - decreased rate from 60% to 45%
. Discount Rate - decrease rate from 7 .00% lo 6.75o/o

Long'Term Expected Rate of Return - The long{erm expected rate of return on pension VRS investments was
determined using a log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of
return (expected returns, net of pension System investment expense, and inflation) are developed for each major
asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long{erm expected rate of return by weighting the
expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflition.
The target asset allocation and best estimate of arithmetic real rates of relurn for each mijor asset class are
summarized in the following table:

Asset Class (Strategy)
Target

Allocation

Arithmetic
Long-Term
Expected

Rate of Return

Weighted
Average

Long-Term
Expected

Rate of Return
Public equity
Fix income
Credit strategies
Real assets
Priwte equity
PIP - priwte inr,estment partnership
Diwrsifiing strategies
Cash
Leverage

32.OOo/o

16.00%
16.O0o/o

15.OOo/o

15.OOo/o

1.OOo/"

6.00%
2.OOo/"

-3.00%

6.70%
5.40%
8.1oo/o

7.20o/o

8.70%
8.00%
5.80%
3.00%
3.5oo/o

2.14o/o

0.86%
1.30o/o

1.08o/o

1.31Vo
0.08%
0.35%
0.06%

-0.11o/o

100.00%

lnflation
*Expected arithmetic nominal retum

7.O7o/o

2.50o/o

9.57%

* The above allocation provides for a one-year return of 9.57%. However, one-year returns do not take into
account the volatility present in each of the asset classes. ln setting the longterm expected rate of return for
the System, stochastic projections are employed to model future returns under various economic conditions.
The results provide a range of returns overvarious time periods that ultimately provide a median return of 7.04ok,
including expected inflation of 2.5%. On June 15,2023, the VRS Board elected a long-term rate of return of
6.75%, which was roughly at the 45th percentile of expected long-term results of the VR-S fund asset allocation
at that time, providing a median return of 7.04%, including expected inflation of 2.50%.
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Note B-Defined benefit pension plan (continued)

Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that VRS member contributions will be made per the VRS

statutes and the employer contributions will be made in accordance with the VRS funding policy at rates equal to

the difference between-actuarially determined contributron rates adopted by the VRS Board of Trustees and the

member rate. Consistent with the phased-in funding provided by the General Assembly for state and teacher

employer contributions, political subdivisions were also provided with an opportunity to use an alternate

employer-contribution rate. For the year ended June 30,2025, the alternate rate was the employer contribution

rate used in fiscal year2012 or 100% of the actuarially determined employer-contribution rate from the June 30,

2021, actuarialvaluations, whicheverwas greater. From July 1,2021, on, participating employers are assumed

to continue to contribute 100% of the actuaiially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the

pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments

of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return was applied to all

periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Total
Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net
Pension Liability

(a) - (b)

Balances at June 30,2024

Changes for the year:
Service cost
lnterest
Differences between expected and

actual experience
Contributions - employer
Contributions - employee
Net investment income
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
Administrati\e expenses
Other changes

Net changes

Balances at June 30,2025

$ 9,874,605 $ (9, 874,605)

192,431
638,948

170,653

(546,254)

82,462
100,039
946,925

(546,254)
(6,5s0)

185

192,431
638,948

170,653
(82,462)

(1 00,03e)
(946,925)

6,550
85)

121,029)455.778 576,807

$ 455,778 $ 10,451,412 $ (9,995,634)

Sensitivity of the Net pension Liabitity (Assef) to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the net

pension hability of the Commission using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Commission's net pension

iiaOitity would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.75%) or

one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1%

Decrease
(5.75o/"1

$ 721,454

Cu rre nt
Discount Rate

(6.75%)

1Yo

lncrease
(7.75%l

Net pension asset
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Note 8-Defined benefit pension plan (continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred tnflows of Resources Retated to
Pensions - For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Commission recognized pension expense of $211,8g7. At
June 30, 2025, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan in\,estments

Change of assumptions
Differences between expected and actual experience
Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date

Total as ofJune 30. 2025

2026
2027
202A
Thereafter

$ $ 276,747

93,469
92,777

186,246 $ 276,747

The $92,777 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the Commission's
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction oi the net pension asset in
the year ended June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Yeans Ending June 3O,

$ (1 49, 1 88)
78,181

(53,6s5)
(58,576)

$ (183,278)

Note 9-Other postemployment benefits, healthcare

Plan Descripfion - The Commission provides OPEB for retired employees through a single-employer, defined
benefit plan ("Plan"). The benefits, benefit levels, employee contributions, and employer contributions are
governed by the Commission and can be amended by the Commission through its personnel manual and
employment contracts. The Plan does not issue a publicly available report.

Benefits Provided - The Commission provides postemployment healthcare benefits to its retirees. Employees
hired prior to July 1, 2010 are eligible to retire and receive postretirement medical benefits at the earlier oi ag'e SS
wlth at least five years of service or age 50 with 30 years of service. Employees hired on or after July 1, 201b are
eligible to retire and receive postretirement medical benefits at the earlier of age 60 with at leastiive years of
service or when the employees' age plus service is greater than or equal to 90.

$

Pension Plan Data - lnformation aboutthe VRS Political Subdivision Retirement Plans is also available in the
separately issued VRS 2024 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report ("Annual Report"). A copy of the 2023
VRS Annual Report may be downloaded from the VRS website at http:/iwww.varetire.orqipdflpublications/2023-
annual-report.pdforbywritingtotheSystem,sChiefFinancialofficeratP.0@
23218 2500.
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Note 9-Other postemployment benefits, healthcare (continued)

The Commission receives health coverage through the City, which offers medical coverage to eligible retirees and

their eligible dependents through Anthem KeyCare Plans and Optima Health, a Humana Plan and Delta Dental.

Benefits include general inpatient and outpatient medical services, dental care, and prescription drugs.

Non-Medicare eligible retirees had a choice of three: Anthem KeyCare Plans: a PPO Plan, a HMO Plan, or a
High-Deductible Health Plan with a health savings account for the first half of the fiscal year. Optima Health Plans

were offered for the second half of the fiscal year. For those retirees eligible for Medicare, the Commission
provides the benefits available through the Humana Plan reduced by any amounts payable by Medicare.

Emptoyees Covered by Benefit Terms - As of the June 30, 2024, measurement date, the following employees
were covered by the benefit terms of the plan:

lnactive members
Active members

Total covered employees

Totat OPEB Liability - The Commission's total OPEB liability of $3,299,476 was based on the total OPEB liability

as of the valuation date, June 30,2025.

Actuarial Assumpfions and Other lnputs - The total OPEB liability was determined using the following

assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

32
38

70

lnflation
Salary increases, including inflation
Healthcare cost trend rates
Retirees' share of benefit related costs

2.5o/o

3.jYo
Ranging from2.32 to 8.16%
850/o of projected health insurance

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table for Males or Females, as

appropriate, with adjustments for mortality improvements based on scale BB.

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1,2024, valuation were based on the results of an actuarialexperience
study for the period from July 1,2021 through June 30, 2023.
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Note 9-Other postemployment benefits, healthcare (continued)

Balances at June 30,2024

Changes for the year:
Service cost
lnterest
Differences between expected and

actual experience
Contributions - employer
Contributions - employee
Change in assumptions
Beneft payments, including refunds of

employee contributions

Net changes

Balances at June 30,2025

1o/o

Decrease
2.93o/"

OPEB liability

(5e,364)

(848,751)

$ 3,299,476

Discount Rafe - Since the Plan is pay-as-you-go and is not funded, the discount rate will be based on a 2O-year,
tax-exempt generalobligation municipal bond index. This Plan uses the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond
lndex to satisfy the requirements of U.S. GAAP. As this index is issued weekly, the value closest to but not after
the reporting date is used in determining the appropriate rate. Based on this practice, the municipal bond rate at
June 30, 2025 was 3.93%.

The Plan does not have a trust established for the payment of OPEB benefits.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the total OPEB
liability of the Commission, as well as what the Commission's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (2.65%) or one percentage point higher (4.65%) than the
current discount rate:

Gurrent
Discount Rate

3.93o/o

OPEB
Liability

$ +,148,227

185,411
157,104

(914,863)

(217,039)

1o/o

lncrease
4.93Vo

$ 3,841 ,686 $ 3,299,476 $ 2,861 ,354
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Note 9-Other postemployment benefits, healthcare (contin ued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liabitity to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The following presents

the total bpf3 liabitity of the Commission, as well as what the Commission's total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point

higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current
Trend Minus Healthcare Trend Plus

1% Cost Trend % 1%

OPEB liability $ 2,832,775 $ 3,299,476 $ 3,880,123

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outftows of Resources and Deferred tnftows of Resources Related to OPEB - For

the year ended June 30, 2025, the Commission recognized OPEB benefit of $1,044,317. At June 30, 2025, the

Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the

following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
lnflows of
Resources

Change of assumptions
Differences between expected and actual experience
Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date

Total as ofJune 30,2025

Years Ending June 30,

2025
2026
2027
2028

$ 197,919
52,956
69,720

871,691
1.O38,322

$

$ 320,595 $ 1,91O,013

The $69,720 reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from the Commission's

contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in

the year ended June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

$ (536,395)
(64e,274)
(177,371)
(226,378)

$ (1,58e,418)
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Note 10-Other postemployment benefits - VRS Group Life lnsurance Program ('GLl')

Plan Description - ln addition to their participation in the pension plans offered through the VRS, the Commission
also participates in the VRS GLI OPEB ('GLl') plan, which is a multiple-employer, cost-sharing plan providing
coverage to state employees, teachers, and employees of participating political subdivisions. The GLI was
established pursuant to Section 51.1-500 et seq. of the Code of Virginia, as amended, and which provides the
authority under which benefit terms are established or may be amended. The GLI is a defined benefit plan that
provides a basic group life insurance benefit for employees of participating employers. For purposes of measuring
the net GLI OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of resources related to the GL-l
OPEB, and GLI OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the VRS GLI OPEB, and the
additions to/deductions from the VRS GLI OPEB's fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis
as they were reported by VRS. ln addition, benefit payments are recognized when due and payable in accordance
with the benefit terms. lnvestments are reported at fair value.

ln addition to the basic GLI benefit, members are also eligible to elect additional coverage for themselves as well
as a spouse or dependent children through the optional GLl. For members who elect the optional group life
insurance coverage, the insurer bills employers directly for the premiums. Employers deduct these premiums from
members' paychecks and pay the premiums to the insurer. Since this is a separate and fully insured program, it
is not included as part of the GLI OPEB.

Benefits Provided- The specific information for the GLI Program, including eligibility, coverage and benefits is set
out in the table below:

GLlProgra m Plan Provisions
Eligible Employees
The GLI Program was established July 1, 1960, for state employees, teachers and employees of political
subdivisions that elect the program, including the following employers that do not participaie in VRS for
retirement:

. City of Richmond

. City of Portsmouth

. City of Roanoke

. City of Norfolk

. Roanoke City School Board

Basic group life insurance coverage is automatic upon employment. Coverage ends for employees who
leave their position before retirement eligibility or who take a refund of their accumulated retirement
member contributions and accrued interest.
Benefit Amounts
The benefits payable under the GLI Program have several components.
. Natural Death Benefit - The natural death benefit is equal to the employee's covered compensation

rounded to the next highest thousand and then doubled.
. Accidental Death Benefit - The accidental death benefit is double the natural death benefit.
. Other Benefit Provisions - ln addition to the basic natural and accidental death benefits, the

program provides additional benefits provided under specific circumstances. These include:. Accidentaldismembermentbenefit
. Seatbelt benefit
. Repatriation benefit
. Felonious assault benefit
. Accelerated death benefit option
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Reduction in Benefit Amounts
The benefit amounts provided to members covered under the GLI Program are subject to a reduction
factor. The benefit amount reduces by 25% on January 1 following one calendar year of separation. The
benefit amount reduces by an additional25% on each subsequent January 1 until it reaches 25% of its
oriqinal value.
Minimum Benefit Amount and Cost-of Living Adjustment (COLA)

For covered members with at least 30 years of service credit, there is a minimum benefit payable under
ihe Group Life lnsurance Program. The minimum benefit was set at $8,000 by statute. This amount is

increased annually based on the VRS Plan 2 cost-of-living adjustment and was increased to $9,532
effective June 30, 2025

Contributions - The contribution requirements for the GLI program are governed by Sections 51.1-506 and

51.1-508 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, but may be impacted as a result of funding provided to state
agencies and school divisions by the Virginia General Assembly. The total rate for the GLI program was 1.34% of
covered employee compensation. This was allocated into an employee and an employer component using a 60/40
split. The employee component was 0.80% (1.34% x 60%) and the employer component was 0.54%
(1j4% x 4O%). Employers may elect to pay all or part of the employee contribution; however, the employer must
pay all of the employer contribution. Each employer's contractually required employer-contribution rate for the
yearended June 30, 2025,wasO.47% of covered employee compensation. This rate was based on an actuarially
determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of June 30,2023. The actuarially determined rate, when combined
with employee contributions, was expected to finance the costs of benefits payable during the year, with an

additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. Contributions to the GLI program from the
Commission were $9,888 for the year ended June 30, 2025.

GLt OPEB Liabitity, Expense, and Deferrecl lnftows and Outflows of Resources Related to the GLI Program -The
net GLI OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2024 and the total GLI OPEB liability used to calculate the
net GLI OPEB liability was determined by an actuarialvaluation performed as of June 30,2023, and rolled fonrvard

to the measurement date of June 30, 2024.The covered employer's proportion of the net GLIOPEB liabilitywas
based on the covered employer's actuarially determined employer contributions to the GLI program for the year

ended June 30, 2025, relative to the total of the actuarially determined employer contributions for all participating

employers.

June 30, 2024 proporlionate share of liability

June 30, 2024 proportionate share of contributions

June 30, 2024 expense

$94,630
0.00848%

$(5,547)
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Note 1O-Other postemployment benefits - VRS Group Life lnsurance (GLl) Program (continued)

Since there was a change in proportionate share between measurement dates, a portion of the OPEB expense
above was related to deferred amount from changes in proportion.

Defe rred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
lnflows of
Resources

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
OPEB plan inrestments

Change of assumptions
Change in proportionate share
Differences between expected and actual experience
Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date

Total as ofJune 30,2025

$
539

3,904
14,925
9,888

7,976
4,690

36,815
2,311

$

$ 29,256 $ 51.792

The $9,888 reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from the Commission's
contributions subsequenttothe measurementdatewill be recognized asa reduction of the netOPEB liability in
the year ended June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Years Ending June 30,
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030

$ (e,562)
4,O87

602
2,431

34,866
$ 32,424

Actuarial Assumptions and Other lnpufs - The total OPEB liability was determined using the following assumptions
based on an actuarial valuation date of June 30, 2022, applied to all periods included in the measurement and
rolled foruvard to the measurement date of June 30, 2023:

lnflation
Salary increases, including inflation:

Locality - general employees
lnvestment rate of return, net of expense, including

inflation

2.50%

3.50 - 5.95%
6.75%

Mortality rates used for the various VRS OPEB plans are the same as those used for the actuarial valuations of
the VRS pension plans. The mortality rates are discussed in detail at Note 9.
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Note 10-Other postemployment benefits - VRS Group Life lnsurance (GLl) Program (continued)

Net OPEB Liabitity - The net OPEB liability represent the program's total OPEB liability determined in accordance
with U.S. GAAP, less the associated fiduciary net position. As of the measurement date June 30,2025, net OPEB

liability amounts for the GLI VRS OPEB program are as follows (amounts expressed in thousands):

Group Life
lnsurance
P ram

$ 4, 1 96,055

3,080,133

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total OPEB liability

$ 1,115,922

73.41%

The total liability is calculated by the VRS actuary and each plan's fiduciary net position is reported in the VRS financial

statements. The net OPEB liability is disclosed in accordance with the requirements of U.S. GAAP in the VRS notes

to the financial statements and required supplementary information.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - fhe long-term expected rate of return on VRS investments was determined

using a log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected

returns, net of OPEB investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are

combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the

target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target asset allocation and best estimate of

arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class (Strategy)

Weighted
Average

Long-Term
Expected

Rate of Return
Target

Allocation

Arithmetic
Long-Term
Expected

Rate of Return

Public equity
Fix income
Credit strategies
Real assets
Priwte equity
PIP - priwte inr,estment partnership
Divers ifl7 ing strategies
Cash
Ler,erage

32.OOo/o

16.OO%
16.00%
15 OOo/o

15.00%
1.OOoh

6.OO%
2.OOo/o

-3.OO%

100.00%

lnflation
*Expected arithmetic nominal return

2.14o/o
0.86%
1.300
1.08"/o
1.310h
0.08%
O.35o/o

0.06%
-O.11o/o

7.07o/o

2.5oo/o

9.57Vo

6.7O%o

5.4oo/o
8.1Oo/o

7.2Oo/o

8.700k
8.00%
5.80%
3.OQo/o

3.sOYo

* The above allocation provides for a one-year return of 9.57o/o. However, one-year returns do not take into account

the volatility present in each of the asset classes. ln setting the long{erm expected rate of return for the System,

stochastic projections are employed to model future returns under various economic conditions. The results provide

a range of returns over various time periods that ultimately provide a median return of 7.04%, including expected

inflation of 2$%. On June 15,2023, the VRS Board elected a long-term rate of return of 6.75%, which was roughly

at the 45th percentile of expected long-term results of the VRS fund asset allocation at that time, providing a median

return of 7-. 0470, inclyd i n g expected infl ation ol 2.50o/o.
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Note 10-Other postemployment benefits - VRS Group Life lnsurance (GLl) Program (continued)

Discount Rafe - The discount rate used to measure the GLI OPEB liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that VRS member contributions will be made per the VRS
guidance and the employer contributions will be made in accordance with the VRS funding policy at rates equal
to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates adopted by the VRS Board of Trustees and
the member rate. Through the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the rate contributed by the employer for the OPEB
liabilities will be subject to the portion of the VRS board-certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General
Assembly. From July 1,2023 forward, participating employers are assumed to contribute 100o/o of the actuarially
determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the GLI OPEB's fiduciary net position was pro.lected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of eligible employees. Therefore, the longterm
expected rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB
liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the net GLI OPEB
liability of the Commission using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Commission's net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage
point higher (7.75%) than the current discount rate:

40ftto

Decrease Current
(6.7s%)

1%

lncrease
(7.75%l(s. 75"/"1

Net OPEB liability $ 147,162 $ 94,630 $ 52,191

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position - lnformation about the various VRS OPEB plan fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued VRS 2023 Annual Report. A copy of the 2023 VRS Annual Report may be
downloaded from the VRS website at varetire.org/pdf/publications/2023-annual-report.pdf, or by writing to the
System's Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA,23218-2500.

Note 11-Leasing arrangements as lessor

The Commission leases portions of the Airport property to tenants. The leases are discounted at 1.5%. As the
lessor, the Commission recognizes lease revenue and interest revenue in a systematic and rational manner over
the terms of the underlying leases. Lease receivables are measured based on payments using the interest method
during the respective lease terms.

Future lease receipts as of June 30, 2025 were as follows

Years Endinq June 30.

2026

2027

2028
2029
2030

Principal lnterest
$ $94,954

96,779
98,651

56,323
26,305

5,137
3,642
2,124

863

121
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

Note 1 2-Regulated leases

The Commission has entered into regulated leases as lessor for the use of space at the airport. As of

June 30, 2025, the value of the expected future receipts is $6,547,216 These lessees are required to make

monthly fixed payments in accordance with the terms of each lease. The Commission recognized lease revenues

of $1,273,128 from regulated leases during the fiscal year.

Future lease receipts as of June 30, 2025 are as follows:

Years Endinq June 30,

2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031-2035
2036-2040
2041-2045
2046-2050

$ 935,908
351,997
350,218
350,218
347,830

1,664,463
967,466
792,193
374,198

$ 6,134,490

Note 13-Passenger facility charge

As of July 1 ,2010, the FAA has given the Commission authority to impose a PFC, under multiple PFC applications,

of g4.50 per passenger for 17 planned projects. The total approved revenue to be collected under these multiple

applications is $tO,SZS,+69. During 2025, $376,298 of PFC revenue was collected under these agreements and

was recognized as capital contributions on the statement of revenue, expenses, and changes in net position.

Note 14-Contingencies

Federatty Asslsfed Grant Programs - The Commission participates in a number of federally assisted grant

programs. Although the Commission has been audited in accordance with provisions of the Uniform Guidance,

iheJe programs remain subject to financial and compliance audits by the grantors ortheir representatives. Such

audits could lead to requests for reimbursements to the grantor agency for disallowed expenditures under terms

of the grant. Based on priorexperience, the Commission believes such disallowances, if any, willnot be significant.

Lawsuits - From time to time, the Commission is a defendant in certain lawsuits and claims which are incidental

to its operations. Management is of the opinion that the accompanying financial statements will not be materially

affected by the ultimate resolution of litigation pending or threatened as of June 30,2025.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS (UNAUDITED)

JUNE 30, 2025

20u 2023 2022 20?1 2020 b1g 2Ot8 2017 2016

$hedule of qang.s in th6 tudsiotr s Mltunsbn Liabiity

(Asset) and Rehed tulbs:
Iotartunsion Li&iW

ffterences betue€n sxpecled and &tual e,petience

Changes of 6surylions
aonefilpaymnb, includirg refundsol eeloyeeconubulion3

Mtchange in Tolalftnsbi Lbbility

Tolal pension liabiliv - beginni.9

Totarpension liabilily - endinq (a)

192.431 $

638.948

170.653

21.1Q
589.989

444.571

198,115 $ 186.141

573.497 97.3S
(r10,r51) (416.205)

- v4,63
(423.262) (523.S8)

20.559 $

523,O17

a6.622

216.n4
502,928

12.947

227.543

196.971 E

517.397

(523.768)

245.425

492.440

68.645

{s.025}

252.646

463.530

74.S6

(546.254)

9.546.5S

798.&3

4.747.953

234.179

a.509.774

r4t4500t 1182446r t412.!69) (376.540) /-3795421

41 5.698 579.746 (221,%91 374.337 41 1.500

7 955649 7.375.903 7.597.472 7.223.1X5 6.811.635

a371.347 7.955.il9 7.375.903 7.597.472 7 223 135

7.908.570 7.$8.0& 7.637.403 7,279.669

$ (261.500) 5 317.803

(457.079)

455.774 13A.427

tun Fduchry Mt tusnbn:
bntbutons - .ryloyer
tuntbutons - 6ryloyee
Mtirvestmnt incom
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Net penson lbbililbs ae repodod usng the reGuremnl date. whbh s one year p.io. to the,epodhg date

82.4A V.277 120.355 106.315 95.291 97542 13261 137317 156792

100.039120.882113.948101'911114'2a115,053108'617116'965117'142
946.925 609.260 {10.164) 2,1271AA 150.873 505920 534359 801269 113,294

(546.2g) (457.079) (423.2A2\ (523.SS) (414.5@) {382.ffi) (412.169) (376548} 1379*2'l
(6.550) (6,t46) {6.S6) (5.463) \5.232) (5.070) (4 60) (4.659) (4 133)

fts 245 n3 1ss (178) 1318) (474) (711) (40)
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2.176.639 S

104.71 10

2.S6.440 $

114 1604

2.225.207 S

9.546.55 a.747.953 8.509.774

9.874.605 9.510.166 9.715.152

115.07t% /'28 59t% (54 171%
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94.47 %
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r00.16 %

2.41.718 $
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6.6m.0s10.451.412
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN TOTAL HEALTHCARE OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS (UNAUDITED)

JUNE 30, 2025

2024 2023 202 2021 2020 2019 2014
Schdub of Changes in th€ ftm3sion's OFEB Uability and

Ralald tuliosl
Totalm Uabitty:

Se.vice cost

Dflerencs beMsn expectd ad actual experience
Charu6s of 6suFtoN
Benefil paymnb, including refunds of emloyee

contibdons

kt Sans€ in Tolal oFB Uabilty

185,41 1

157,104
(914,S3)
(217,039)

1il,670
1U.701
(12,888)

257,9U

305.601 $
208,945

333.652

229,447
(7e5,584)

(640.341)

173,S2 $
90,710

132,390
(710,016)

26,76
90.641

341,320

214.771
(1,045,450)

(1,343,817)

Iotalffi lability - bqinning

Totalffi tability - eding (a)-(b)

(s,318) 302,125

(59,39) (72,e9) (71,935) (83,25) (E6,714) (142,931) (101,257)

(e8.751) 471,7d (384.9E9) 143.3il (1.919,890) 673.6S (973.673)

4,144,27 3,676.459 4,m1,#8 3,918,094 5,837.984 5,1&,294 6,137,$7

$ 3,299,476 S 4j4A,U $ 3,676,459 $ 4,ffi1.48 $ 3.918,0% $ 5,837,9& $ 5,1il,294

m hbilfres are repodd using lhe reasuremntdate. which is oneyear priorto the reportng date.

See accoryanying notes ad tupon of hdependent Adilor
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER'S SHARE OF NET GROUP LIFE INSURANCE OPEB LIABILITY (UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2025

20 2023 2022 m21 2020 m19 2014

GLI Plan:

Commission's prcportion of the net GLI OPEB liability
Commission's proportionate share of net GLI OPEB liability
Empioye/s coEred payrcll
Employe/s proportionate share of the net GLI OPEB liabiliiy as a

percentage of its co€red Payrcll
Plan fduciary net posilion as a percentage of the total GLI

oPEB liability

$

4.500/o 4.65!o 5.540/. 5.77o/o 8.130/o 8.32o/o 8.O2Vo

73.410/. 69 000/0 67.21% 67.450/0 52 640/o 52.OOo/" 51.22o/o

OPEB liabilities are reported using the measurement date, which is one year prior to the reporling date.

they become a€ilable.

See accompanying notes and Repo.t of lndependenl Auditor
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0.008480o/"

94,630

2,103,7A9

o 01 13200/6

124,008 $
2,666,440

0.0115200/0 0.0110300/o

13A,712 $ 128,419

2,504,7AA 2,225,207

0.01 1990%

200,093 $

2,462,544

O.O1249Oo/o

203,246 $

2,441,718

o.o1194/o
182,000

2,268,631



PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
ScHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRTBUTTONS (UNAUDTTED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Year

Contractually
Required

Contribution

Contribution
in Relation to
Contractually

Required
Contribution

Contribution
Deficiency

(Excess)

Employer's
Covered
Payroll

$ 2,103,789

2,176,639
2,666,440

2,498,721
2,225,207
2,462,544
2,441,718
2,268,631
2,286,395
2,369,678

2,103,789
2,176,639
2,666,440
2,504,788
2,225,207
2,462,544
2,441,718
2,268,631

Contributions
asa %of
Covered
Payroll

VRS Pension Plan:

2025 $

2024

2023

2022
2021

2020
2019
2018
2017

2016

92,777

98,602
120,790

139,928

124,612
111,829
110,854
139,067
140,156

158,058

9,888

11,7U
14,399

13,526
12,300

12,835
12,730
11,812

92,777

98,602
120,790

139,928

124,612
111,829
110,854

139,067
140,156

158,058

9,888
11,754

14,399

13,526
12,300
12,835
12,730
11,812

$$ 4.41%

4.53%
4.53%
5.60%
5.60%
4.54%
4.54%
6.13%
6.13%
6.67%

0.47%

o.u%
0.ilo/o
0.54%
0.55%
0.52%
0.52%
0.52%

GLIOPEB Plan

2025

2024

2023

2022
2021
2020
2019
201 8

This schedule is intended to present 10 years of information, additional years will be presented as the information
becomes awilable.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Changes of Benefit Terms: There have been no actuarially material changes to the System benefit provisions

since the prior actuarial valuation.

Changes of Assumptions: The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 valuation were based on the

resulti of an actuarial experience study for the period from July 1 , 2017, through June 30,2021, except the change

in the discount rate, which was based on VRS Board action effective as of July 1, 2019. Changes to the actuarial

assumptions as a result of the experience study and VRS Board action are as follows:

. Updated the mortallty table to PUB 2010 public sector. For future mortality improvements, replaced the

load with a modified Mortality lmprovement Scale SP-2020. lncreased disability life expectancy for
hazardous duty employees.

. Adjusted retirement rates for general employees to better fit experience for Plan 1, set separate rates

based on experience for Plan 2 and Hybrid, and changed the final retirement age. Hazardous duty

retirement rates were adjusted to better fit experience and changed final retirement from 65 to 70.

. Adjusted withdrawal rates for general employees to better fit experience at each year age and service

through nine years of service. Reduced withdrawal rates for hazardous duty employees and changed

from iates based on age and service to rates based on service only to better fit experience and to be

more consistent with Locals Largest '10 hazardous duty.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
SCHEDULE OF OPERATING INCOME

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Amount Percent

AIRFIELD

Landing and tie-down fees

Fixed base operator commissions
Fuelflowage fees

Hangar rental and operations fees

TotalAirfield

TERMINAL AND LANDSIDE

Rents:

Airline offices

Car rental and other
Commissions:

Car rental

Communications and other

Parking lot fees

Other

Total Terminal and Landside

OTHER RENTS

ADMINISTRATIVE AND MISCE LLANEOUS

Total Operating lncome

$ 234,253

417,687

112,078

884,456

1,648,474 31.31o/o

293,709

86,328

1,727,444

268,220

734,273
126,343

3,236,317 61.46%

372,351 7.07%

8,267 0.16%

$ 5,265,409 100%

See accompanying notes and Report of lndependent Auditor
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
SCHEDULE OF INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS BEFORE DEPRECIATION PER ACTIVITY

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Termihal
and Landside

Gher
Fle nts

Allocated Costs
- Admlnlstratlve

ahd Miscellaneous
Allocat€rl Costs

Alrfleld Total
$ 1.644.474 $ 3,236.3 t7

270,434
372,351 $ 8.267 $ $ 5.265.409

270,434

Operating lncore:
Cost of sales

Mt operating incore

Operating Expenses:
Advedising

Coffission fee
Collarunicatbns
Crash and rescue
tues and subscriptions
General office

Janilorial supplies
Labor
Miscellaneous
Payroll taxes and benefits
Postage
Rofession3l serwicas
Repairs. reintenance, and supplies
Train ing
_frash rercval
Traveland prorctions

Uilities
Oher

Total Orerating Expenses
lncore (Loss) from Operalions

Before bpreciation

1 ,644,47 4 2,965.a83 372,351 4.267 4,994,97 5

46.921

7 .253

14,597
I ,326.577

54.91'l

372.144

44.557

609.766

144.708

224.346

71 .832

1 12,Oga
123,726

19.626
90.a9a
46,921
17 ,627
64.70A

254,594
20,974

2.631 ,2A1
3.1 14

644,O75
436

I 34.OO5
530,952

15.929
44,557
16.OO9
4.516

411,767
93,647

112,Oga
'123.726

19.626
35,9a7

17.627
64.704

2s4.594

322.675
2.634

(36,O71)
436

1v.oo5
530,O49

4.676

6,377
143,477

476
55.422

903

1a
2.943

45,795

15.991

61 1.461
5.771

27,735 112,555
15.889

1 ,533
13,421
11 .9A7

497.444 2.434.454

$ 7s1,O30 $

See accompanying notes and lndependent Auditor's Report

327,953 1.735.609 294,396 5.689,a60

531 .425 $ 44,39a $ ,727.342) $ (294.396) $(1 (694.AA5)

See accompanying notes and Report of lndependent Auditor
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA
SCHEDULE OF PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND EACH QUARTER DURING THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Quarter Ended
September 30, December 31,

2024 2024
March 31,

2025
June 30,

2025
Total Year Ended

June 30, 2025

Collections

lnterest

Expenditures : Application #6

PFC application administation

Running Quarter End Total

$ 73,524

24,807

98,331

$ 79392
32,701

$ 62,283 $ 61,712

24,548 tl331

86,831 79,043

$ 276,911

99,387

376,298

1,905,678

Ending
Balance

$ 1 ,71 9,458

112,093

136,545 911,292 e57,841

Beginning
Balance

$ 3,248,838

$ 98,331 $ (24,4s2)
-!-94161)-

$ (824,461)

$ 798)

Collected and unepended PFCs $ 3,248,838 $ 98,331 $ (24,452) $ (778,798) $ 1,719,458

Retenues recei\ed and ependitures spent on appro\,ed projects in the schedule abor,e agree to the Passenger Facility Charge euarterly
Status Reports (PFC Reports) submifted bythe Peninsula Arport Commission to the Federal Aviation Admjnisfation (FAd.1 PFC re\enues are shown on this schedule when the cash is receired (cash basis).
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
A GOMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Note 1-Basis of presentation

The accompanying schedule of passenger facility charges includes the passenger facility charges of the Peninsula

Airport Commission (the "Commission") and is presented on the cash basis of accounting. The information in this

schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for
Public Agencies issued by the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA").

Note 2-Reconciliation to the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position

Passenger Facility Charges ("PFC') are reported on an accrual basis in the Commission's statement of revenues,

expenses and changes in net position in the annual financial statements. Reporting standards adopted by the

FAA require for purposes of the PFC Revenues and Disbursements Schedule such charges be reported on a
cash basis. A reconciliation between cash collections and revenues and expenditures reported on the accrual

basis is as follows:

Passenger Facility Charges :

Cash Collections per Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges
Less: Prior Year Accrual
Add: Current Year Accrual

Passenger Facility Charges lnterest:
Cash Collections per Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges

Amount per Statement of Rer,enues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Expenditures;
Cash Disbursements per Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges
Add: Amounts paid by the Commission to be reimbursed by the PFC restricted account

Expenditures incurred for the Quarter Ending June 30, 2025

Amount per Statement of Rer,enues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

$ 276,911

99,387

$ 376,298

$ 1,905,678

$ 1.905,678
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Report of lndependent Auditor on lnternal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Sfandards

To the Board of Commissioners
Peninsula Airport Commission
Newport News, Virginia

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America,
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Govern ment Auditing Sfandards issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States, and the Specifications for Audits of Authorities, Boards, and Commis.slons issued
by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia (the "specifications"), the financial statements
of the Peninsula Airport Commission (the "Commission"), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission's basic financial statements,
and have issued our report thereon dated REPORT DATE.

Repofi on lnternal Control over Financial Reporting
ln pianning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Commission's internal control
over financial reporting ("internal control") as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A materialweakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Commission's financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be materialweaknesses or significant
deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.
Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to
be material weaknesses. We identified a certain deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying
schedule of findings and responses as item 2025-001 that we consider to be a significant deficiency.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission's financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts,
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial
statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit,
and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Sfandards or the
Specifications.
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Peninsula Airport Commission's Responses to Findings
Government Auditing Sfandards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Commission's response

to the findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings and responses. The

Commission's response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial

statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response.

Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the

resuits of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control or

on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the Commission's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is
not suitable for any other purpose.

Richmond. Viroiniaffiffiffi
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

A. Findings Relating to the Financial Statements Reported in Accordance with Government Auditing
Sfandards

2025-001- Significant Deficiency - Segregation of Duties and Financial Reporting Review

Criteria: The Commission's Finance Department oversees the preparation, processing, and recordation of
thousands of financial transactions that ultimately will be reported externally through its financial statements. The
efficient, effective, and timely preparation of the financial statement depends heavily on finance personnel to
monthly close the Commission's general ledger, performing appropriate financial analyses and reconciliations of
financial activity, and accumulating the required data for reporting and to ensure Federal Aviation Administration
compliance. To verify the transactions are fairly presented, procedures must be in place and functioning effectively
to ensure the financial and operational information is complete, accurate, and in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Key
to effectively functioning procedures is the segregation of duties throughout the performance of said procedures
to reduce the risk of misstatement due to fraud or error. The basic premise of proper segregation of duties is that
no one employee or individual should have access to both physical assets and the related accounting records or
to all phases of a transaction.

Condition: As of June 30,2025, the Commission does not have adequate segregation of duties independent
review over initiating, recording, and reconciling transactions involving key financial cycles. Specifically-, we noted
the following examples lacking a segregation of duties:

. Our review of the general journal entries revealed that manual entries lack timely secondary review and
approval by someone other than the preparer. Journal entry summaries are being reviewed on an annual
basis.

Cause: Turnover in finance related positions without additional hiring and other Commission personnel cross
trained to fill the segregation void.

Effect: Lack of a segregation of duties increases the potential for inaccurate financial reporting and ineffective
finance management.

Recommendation: Although the size of the Commission's accounting department iimits the extent of separation
of duties, we believe certain steps could be taken to separate duties performed by members of the accounting
function. The Commission should reviewthe current levelof finance personneland responsibilities and addresi
any identified deficiencies in number or knowledge of personnel through additional hiring's, re-assignment of
responsibilities and cross-training of other Commission personnel to augment the finance control environment.
We recommend the adoption of a policy whereby alljournal entries are approved by a designated member of
management of the Commission, separate of the preparer, on at least a monthly basis. All entries should be
initialed, or electronically signed, by the preparer and the individual approving them in order to attribuie
responsibility to the appropriate individuals.
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PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Actions: During the initial time period of COVID-19, federal

and state travel and other economic activity restrictions necessitated a severe reduction in staffing. Anticipation

of air travel recovery is being constantly reviewed so staffing plans can be properly structured to achieve the

numbers, task assignments, and knowledge necessary to ensure compliance. The national health emergency

was anticipated to be temporary. The accommodations and responses to it resulting in staffing deficiency which

were expected to be reversed in a pattern consistent with overall air travel recovery. The recovery has proven to

be lopsided and on the lower end of the spectrum with respect to all smaller airports. A key driver in the smaller
airport recovery is the industry wide recognized shortage in pilots. Especially hard hit is the category of regional

commuter jet service designed to feed the central main line airline hub terminals. The Peninsula Airport

Commission is no exception and has been significantly impacted by this macro-economic slowdown condition.

Airline allocation of their reduced available capacity now appears will be a main driver of continuing staffing

decisions. Measures to match operating costs with passenger activity revenue will be required. During the year

ended June 30, 2025, further staff reductions were necessary in light of budget and other funding constraints.

Significant redistribution of control processes and accounting activity assignments were required as part of the

stiff reductions. With managementrs endorsement and support, many accounting transaction processing tasks
have been turned over to staff not directly involved in the finance department. The processing time formerly

required by the finance department staff is now available for training of non-finance department associates. A side

benefit found from this new structure is the staff members not formerly associated with finance activities proved

to have knowledge of airport operations which is directly beneficial to understanding the financial transactions.

The time burden for these other staff members ended up being less than predicted. The new responsibilities are

considered a good control procedure for these accounting control reconciliations and reviews. Having more airport

staff involvedleads to a natural separation of duties and additional independent sets of eyes on the process. By

having more staff involved, it was determined no incompatible process assignments related to journal entry posting

or accounting reconciliation controls will be an issue once the plan is fully implemented.

The process of training and allowance for the time necessary to gain the necessary experience is expected to be

tenginy. To achieve tfrb tutty desired segregation of accounting duties assigned to the identified non-finance staff
assbciates is best handled in a "get it right the first time" objective. The final system design will be handled by the

Chief Finance Officer with the review of appropriateness as to assignment of duties managed by the Acting Airport
Executive Director. Allcrosstraining and personnelassignments are expected to be in place by July 1,2026.

B. Findings and Questions Costs Related to Passenger Facility Charges

None reported

C. Findings and Questioned Costs Relating to Compliance with Commonwealth of Virginia Laws,

Regulations, Contacts, and Grants

None reported

D. Status of Prior Year Findings

Finding 2024-001repeated as finding 2025-001
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Report of lndependent Auditor on Compliance for the Passenger Facility Charge Program
and on lnternal Control over Compliance Required by the Passenger Facility Charge

Audit Guide for Public Agencies

To the Board of Commissioners
Peninsula Airport Commission
Newport News, Virginia

Report on Compliance for the Passenger Facility Charge Program

Opinion on the Passenger Facility Charge Program
We have audited the Peninsula Airport Commission's (the "Commission") compliance with the types of compliance
requirements identified as subject to audit in the Passe nger Facitity Charge Audit Guide for Pubtic Agencles (the
"Guide"), issued by the Federal Aviation Administration, that could have a direct and material effect on the
commission's Passenger Facility charge Program for the year ended June 30, 2025.

ln our opinion, the Commission complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its Passenger Facility Charge Program
for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Basis for Opinion on the Passenger Facility Charge Program
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the Guide. Our responsibilities under those standards
and the Uniform Guidance and the Guide are further described in lhe Auditols Responsrbilities for the Audit of
Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the Commission and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the Passenger Facility Charge
Program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Commission's compliance witn tfre compliance
requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws,
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Commission's
Passenger Facility Charge Program.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the
Commission's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not
absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Guide will always detect material
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than
for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentitions, or
the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Commission's compliance with the requirements
of the Passenger Facility Charge Program as a whole.
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ln performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards,

and the Guide, we:

. Exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

. ldentify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis,

evidence regarding the Commission's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above
and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

. Obtain an understanding of the Commission's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on

internal control over compliance in accordance with the Guide, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such

opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control

over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on lnternal Control over Compliance
A deficiency in internat control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance

does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent,

or detect and correci, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely

basis. A materialweakness in internat control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in

internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a
type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely

basis. A sig'nificant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies,

in internal Lontrol over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe

than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those

charged with governance.

Our consideraiion of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in lhe Auditofs
Responsibitities for the Audit of Comptiance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in

inteinal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control

over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control

over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses

or significant deficiencies in rnternal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over

compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Guide.

Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Richmond, Virginia
REPORT DATE
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Peninsula Airport Commission  

Operating Income Statement results analysis - November 2025  

Revenue: 

Airline Fees Revenue is less than budgeted.  Unexpected loss of one daily flight to and from CLT 
resulted in total seats available not returning to seasonal expectations for the month. 

Rental car revenues had increases in per passenger overall yield and compared to the same month 
last year.  There was a decline in total dollars from the prior month but this revenue source has 
been a bright spot for the past two months. 

Parking lot and restaurant declines in revenue were expected with declines in passenger counts. 

Property Rental revenues are down slightly year-to-date due to a couple of General Aviation 
hangars becoming available. 

Fixed Based Operator revenues down slightly due mainly to lower Jet A fuel flowage. 

Expenses: 

Labor costs are under budget consistent with unfilled approved positions. 

Office and Administration, Marketing, and Repairs & Maintenance are in line with the budget 
and the same period in the prior year. 

Utilities were higher compared to October due to a semi-annual stormwater management fee paid 
to the City of Newport News, which was a budgeted expense.  The utilities expense amount 
below budget for the month relates mainly to the mild temperatures in October and early 
November.  The recent return to normal winter temperatures will likely result in an increase in 
this expense in December. 

Balance Sheet: 

Unrestricted cash increase coincides with the operating Expense Subsidy received from the City 
of Newport News.  Otherwise, the net change is consistent with the net reported operating loss 
for the month as adjusted for changes in current receivables and liabilities. 



NOV 2025 NOV 2025 YTD YTD ANNUAL
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

REVENUE
Airline Fees 34,399        44,024        78.1% 175,003         212,292           82.4% 472,226      37.1%
Fixed Based Operators 53,463        56,016        95.4% 264,521         277,280           95.4% 665,261      39.8%
Property Rental 97,827        98,727        99.1% 485,190         490,798           98.9% 1,224,736   39.6%
Rental Cars 154,605      141,569      109.2% 807,533         893,489           90.4% 1,952,615   41.4%
Parking Lot 40,463        66,104        61.2% 253,212         361,238           70.1% 790,151      32.0%
Restaurant Income 15,305        19,820        77.2% 100,552         113,736           88.4% 250,279      40.2%

TOTAL REVENUE 396,062      426,260      92.9% 2,086,011      2,348,833        88.8% 5,355,268   39.0%

EXPENSES
Labor and Benefits 366,666      406,891      90.1% 1,732,789      1,967,080        88.1% 4,819,710   36.0%
Marketing & Advertising 7,924          12,524        63.3% 52,915           62,629             84.5% 126,984      41.7%
Office & Administration 90,598        92,266        98.2% 542,921         542,338           100.1% 901,557      60.2%
Utilities 102,205      122,247      83.6% 383,786         422,479           90.8% 947,539      40.5%
Repairs & Maintenance 36,583        56,650        64.6% 307,497         306,408           100.4% 818,236      37.6%
Restaurant Expense 22,757        20,760        109.6% 125,593         120,995           103.8% 269,597      46.6%
Bond Debt 55,100        55,100        100.0% 275,501         275,500           100.0% 661,200      41.7%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 681,833      766,438      89.0% 3,421,002      3,697,429        92.5% 8,544,823   40.0%

NET INCOME (285,771)     (340,178)     84.0% (1,334,991)    (1,348,596)       99.0% (3,189,555)  41.9%

OTHER ITEMS
Expense Subsidy (including interest) 2,977,329   -                  2,977,329      -                       -                  
Sale of Land/Fixed Assets 1,117          -                  19,137           -                       -                  

NET AFTER OTHER 2,692,675   (340,178)     1,661,475      (1,348,596)       (3,189,555)  

Change Change
Current mo Prior mo Current YTD PY End YTD End

Cash - Unrestricted 2,685,692   351,037      1,588,989      1,447,740        3,036,729   
Cash - Restricted (43,164)       15,227,275 159,036         15,025,075      15,184,111 
Accounts Receivable 28,925        210,042      90,155           148,812           238,967      
Other Current Assets (3,500)         527,032      (144,677)       668,209           523,532      
Fixed Assets (Net of Depreciation) (43,987)       61,166,075 (22,010)         61,144,098      61,122,088 

TOTAL ASSETS 2,623,966   77,481,461 1,671,493      78,433,934      80,105,427 

Current Liabilities (3,029)         1,373,907   (148,783)       1,519,661        1,370,878   
Long Term Notes Payable - Restricted -                  -                  -                    -                       -                  
Long Term Notes Payable - Unrestricted -                  3,685,450   -                    3,685,450        3,685,450   
OPEB -                  4,997,374   -                    4,997,374        4,997,374   

TOTAL LIABILITIES (3,029)         10,056,731 (148,783)       10,202,485      10,053,702 

Net Capital Beginning -                  68,231,449 -                    68,231,449      68,231,449 
Capital Contributions (65,680)       224,481      158,801         -                       158,801      
YTD Earnings Current Year 2,692,675   (1,031,200)  1,661,475      -                       1,661,475   

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 2,623,966   77,481,461 1,671,493      78,433,934      80,105,427 

PENINSULA AIRPORT COMMISSION
NOV 2025

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT

BALANCE SHEET



AIR SERVICE REPORT 



Monthly Air Service Report Summary 
November 2025 

• Load factors:
o 76% for American
o 64% for Charters/Charter Diversions

• 4271 Flight Ops (landings & take-offs)

FY26 Actual 
PASSENGERS 

FY25 Actual 
PASSENGERS % Change 

FY 26 
Flight Ops 

FY25  
Flight Ops % Change 

Jul 10,739 13,079 -17.9% 3,878 3,475 10.4% 

Aug 10,821 14,420 -24.5% 3,855 4,003 -3.7% 

Sep 10,050 11,676 -13.9% 4,124 3,061 25.7% 

Oct 9,798 13,759 -28.8% 4,616 5,274 -12.5% 

Nov 8,040 13,571 -27.1% 4,271 4,341 -1.6% 

Dec 13,502 3,037 

Jan 11,623 3,060 

Feb 8,997 3,566 

Mar 10,508 4,363 

Apr 10,256 4,843 

May 10,327 3,585 

Jun 10,324 3,535 

Totals/AVGS. 49,448 142,042 - 22.4% 20,744 46,143 3.7% 
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